



# **CITY OF VINCENT**

## FEES AND CHARGES 2021/2022 Contents

	Page No.
Library	2
Vincent Community Centre	3
Rates & Governance	4
Rangers & Community Safety Services	5-6
Parking	7-9
Health Services	10-12
Building & Planning	13-18
Waste Services	19-22
Works Fees & Charges	23
Hire of Hall & Community Centres	24-25
Sportsgrounds & Reserves	26-29
Beatty Park Leisure Centre	30-36

		2	2020/21	:	2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
LIBRARY								
Photocopying								
Library (coin operated)								
Black and white	per copy	\$	0.30	\$	0.30	Υ		0%
Colour A4	per copy	\$	2.50	\$	2.50	Υ		0%
Colour A3	per copy	\$	4.00	\$	4.00	Υ		0%
General								
Replace lost membership card		\$	6.00	\$	6.00	N		0%
Administration fee on overdue notices		\$	5.00	\$	5.00	N		0%
Earbuds for playaway books		\$	3.00	\$	3.00	Υ		0%
Printing pages from internet	per page	\$	0.30	\$	0.30	Υ		0%
"Early Businesses" book - softcover		\$	20.00	\$	20.00	Υ		0%
"Beatty Park" book - softcover		\$	5.00	\$	5.00	Υ	1	0%
"Beatty Park" book - hardcover		\$	7.50	\$	7.50	Υ	Local Govt. Act 1995	0%
Red library bags	each	\$	1.00	\$	1.00	Υ	S6.16	0%
Hot beverages	per cup	\$	3.00	\$	3.00	Υ		0%
Local history photographs (for private use/community use)	per photo	\$	10.00	\$	10.00	Υ		0%
Local history photographs (for commercial use)	per photo	\$	20.00	\$	20.00	Υ		0%
Lost & Damaged Library Items		State Weste (SL	ious as per Libraries of ern Australia WA) Price Tables	State West	rious as per e Libraries of ern Australia LWA) Price Tables	Z		N/A
State Library external loan fee			No fee		No fee	Ν	]	N/A
Refund administration fee		\$	5.00	\$	5.00	Υ		0%
Media Room Hire								
Commercial use	per hour	\$	43.00	\$	43.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act 1995	0%
Community Groups	per hour	\$	22.00	\$	22.00	Υ	S6.16	0%
Interview Room Hire - Commercial use	per hour	\$	18.00	\$	18.00	Υ	555	0%

		2020/21	2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
Vincent Community Centre						
Annual Membership fees	•					
Membership	Per annum	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	0%
Centre Activity Fees						
Activity Type A	Per session	\$ 4.00	\$ 4.00	Υ		0%
Activity Type B	Per session	\$ 6.00	\$ 6.00	Υ		0%
Activity Type C	Per session	\$ 4.00	\$ 8.00	Υ		100%
Activity Type D	Per session	\$ 4.00	\$ 10.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act	150%
Short Course Type A	Per course	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	Υ	1995 S6.16	0%
Short Course Type B	Per course	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.00	Υ		0%
Short Course Type C	Per course	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00	Υ		0%
Short Course Type D	Per course	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	Υ		0%
Activity Type I Annual Pass	Per annum	\$ -	\$ 80.00	Υ		N/A
Activity Type II Annual Pass	Per annum	\$ -	\$ 120.00	Y		N/A

			2020/21		2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
<u>RATES</u>								
Settlement Enquiries								
Orders and requisitions settlement	per Lot	\$	121.00	\$	121.00	Υ		0%
Rates settlement enquiry fee only	per Lot	\$	31.00	\$	31.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	0%
Settlement enquiry letter (includes orders, requisitions and rate enquiry)	per Lot	\$	151.00	\$	151.00	Υ		0%
General Charges								N/A
Ownership enquiry fee	per property	\$	-	\$	-	Υ		N/A
Provision of historical rating data per financial year (1993-94 rating year onwards)	per year	\$	9.00	\$	9.00	Υ		0%
Re-print of annual rate notice		\$	12.00	\$	12.00	Υ		0%
Instalment administration fee (3 instalments)		\$	24.00	\$	24.00	N		0%
Instalment interest			5.5%		5.5%			0%
Rates Smoothing Administration fee		\$	-	\$	-			N/A
Rates Smoothing interest			5.5%		5.5%			0%
Special payment arrangement administration fee		\$	-	\$	-	N	Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16.	N/A
Special Payment Arrangement interest			5.5%		5.5%	N	s5.94, s6.45, s6.51 & s6.56	0%
Financial Hardship Administration fee		\$	-	\$	-	N	Local Govt. (Financial Management) Regs. 1996	N/A
Financial Hardship Late payment penalty interest			0%		0%	N	s68 & s70	N/A
Direct Debit Administration fee		\$	-	\$	-	N		N/A
Late payment penalty interest			8%		7%	N		-13%
Notice of Discontinuance - Issue notification or Notice of Discontinuance			At cost		At cost	Υ		N/A
Dishonoured cheque / Direct Debit dishonoured fee		(n	At cost ninimum \$15)	(n	At cost minimum \$15)	N		N/A
Legal fees			At cost		At cost	Υ		N/A
Street directory USB format		\$	40.00	\$	40.00	Υ		0%
GOVERNANCE								N/A
Electoral rolls (Ward) USB		\$	40.00	\$	40.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16, s5.94 & S5.95	0%
Freedom of information request (FOI)		\$	30.00	\$	30.00	Υ	Freedom of Information Act Regulations 1993.	0%

		2	020/21		2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
RANGERS AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SERVICES								
DOGS								
Sterilised Dog								
1 Year		\$	20.00	\$	20.00	N		0%
3 Years		\$	42.50	\$	42.50	N		0%
1 Year (Pensioner)		\$	10.00	\$	10.00	N		0%
3 Years (Pensioner)		\$	21.25	\$	21.25	N		0%
Lifetime registration period		\$	100.00	_	100.00	N		0%
Lifetime registration period (pensioner)		\$	50.00	\$	50.00	N	Dog Act 1976, Dog	0%
Unsterilised Dog							Regs. 2013	
1 Year		\$	50.00	\$	50.00	N	Regs. 2013	0%
3 Years		\$	120.00	\$	120.00	N		0%
1 Year (Pensioner)		\$	25.00	\$	25.00	N		0%
3 Years (Pensioner)		\$	60.00	\$	60.00	N		0%
Lifetime registration period		\$	250.00	\$	250.00	N		0%
Lifetime registration period (pensioner)		\$	125.00	\$	125.00	N		0%
CATS								
Annual registration of a cat		\$	20.00	\$	20.00	N	Cat Act 2011, Cat	0%
3 Years		\$	42.50	\$	42.50	N	Regs. 2012	0%
3 Years (Pensioner)		\$	21.25	\$	21.25	N		0%
CATS								
Lifetime registration period		\$	100.00	\$	100.00	N		0%
Lifetime registration period (Pensioner)		\$	50.00	\$	50.00	N		0%
Registration after 31 May in any year, for that registration year						N	Cat Act 2011, Cat	
Annual application for approval or renewal of approval to breed cats (per cat)		\$	100.00	\$	100.00	N	Regs. 2012	0%
ANIMALS .								
Replacement of registration tags	;	\$	5.00	\$	5.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	0%

		2020/21		2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
RANGERS AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SERVICES							
ANIMAL CARE FACILITY							
Seizure and impounding		At Cost		At Cost	N	Dog Act 1976, Local	N/A
Daily Maintenance (after 24 hours)		At Cost		At Cost	N	Law 2007, Local Govt.	N/A
Euthanasia		At Cost		At Cost	N	Act 1995 S6.16	N/A
Administration charge (Microchipping impounded Dog)		At Cost		At Cost	N	=	N/A
Release of dogs or cats outside normal working hours – Additional Fee			<u> </u>				
On shift	\$	65.00	\$	65.00	N	Dog Act 1976, Local	0%
Call out	\$	152.00	\$	152.00	N	Law 2007, Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	0%
Hire of cat trap	\$	25.00	\$	25.00	N	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16 &Cat Act 2011, Cat Regs. 2012	0%
ABANDONED VEHICLES							
Towage	\$	130.00	\$	130.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act 1995	0%
Administration fee	\$	270.00	\$	270.00	<u>.</u> Ү	S3.39/S3.46, Local	0%
Daily impound fee	\$	23.00	\$	23.00	N N	Law 2007	0%
RESIDENTIAL VERGE SIGNAGE	<u> </u>		Ŀ				
Sign	\$	18.00	\$	18.00	Υ	1 10 1 1 1 1005	0%
Clamp (Sold 2 at a time)	\$	2.00	\$	2.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16 & Property Local	0%
Pole	\$	30.00	\$	30.00	Υ	Law 2008	0%
RELEASE FEES (Impounded Items)							
Shopping trolleys, signage etc.	\$	75.00	\$	75.00	N	Local Government Act	0%
Daily impound fee	\$	23.00	\$	23.00	N	1995 - Sect 3.46	0%
PERMITS							
Filming	\$	105.00	\$	105.00	N	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16 & Property Local Law 2008	0%
Work Zones	•			•			
Establishment fee	\$	686.00	\$	686.00	N		0%
Operating fees daily rate/bay	\$	22.00	\$	22.00	N		0%
Non-refundable administration fee (Skip bin) Verge ( Resident only under 14 days)	\$	-	\$	-	N		N/A
Non-refundable administration fee (Skip bin) Verge (Resident over 14 days)	\$	42.00	\$	42.00	N	Property Local Law	0%
Non-refundable administration fee (Skip bin) Verge (Commercial)	\$	42.00	\$	42.00	N	2008	0%
Non-refundable administration fee (Skip bin) Road	\$	53.00	\$	53.00	N		0%
Non-refundable administration fee (Closure requiring Traffic Management Plans) - Does not apply to multi unit developments	\$	132.00	\$	132.00	N		0%
Non-refundable administration fee (Long Term Permits requiring Monthly Inspections)	\$	-	\$	-	N		N/A
HIRE OF HALLS AND COMMUNITY CENTRES	ļ		<u> </u>				
COMMUNITY FACILITIES							
Call out fee			<u> </u>				
On shift	\$	-	\$	65.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act 1995	100%
Call out	\$	-	\$	152.00	Υ	s6.16	100%

		2020/21		2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
PARKING							
CAR PARKING FEES	<u>'</u>		-				
Hourly Rate							
Frame Court Car Park	1st hr free	\$ 2.90	\$	3.00	Υ		3%
The Avenue Car Park	1st hr free	\$ 2.90	\$	3.00	Υ		3%
Barlee Street Car Park		\$ 2.90	\$	3.00	Υ	Ī	3%
Brisbane Street Car Park	1st hr free	\$ 2.90	\$	3.00	Υ		3%
Chelmsford Road Car Park	1st hr free	\$ 2.90	\$	3.00	Υ		3%
Raglan Road Car Park	1st hr free	\$ 2.90	\$	3.00	Υ		3%
View Street Car Park	1st hr free	\$ 2.90	\$	3.00	Υ		3%
Wasley Street Car Park	1st hr free	\$ 2.90	\$	3.00	Υ		3%
HBF Stadium Car Park (8am to 10pm Daily)		\$ 2.90	\$	3.00	Υ		3%
375 William Street Car Park (8am to 10pm Daily)		\$ 4.20	\$	4.20	Υ	Local Govt. Act 1995	0%
Rosemount Hotel Car Park	1st hr free	\$ 2.90	\$	3.00	Υ	S6.16, Parking	3%
All Day Fee	<u>.</u>					Facility Local Law 2007	
Frame Court Car Park	1st hr free	\$ 18.50	\$	18.50	Υ	2007	0%
Barlee Street Car Park	1st hr free	\$ 18.50	\$	18.50	Υ		0%
Brisbane Street Car Park	1st hr free	\$ 18.50	\$	18.50	Υ		0%
Chelmsford Road Car Park	1st hr free	\$ 18.50	\$	18.50	Υ		0%
Raglan Road Car Park	1st hr free	\$ 18.50	) \$	18.50	Υ	İ	0%
Leederville Hotel Car Park		\$ 18.50	\$	18.50	Υ		0%
View Street Car Park	1st hr free	\$ 18.50	\$	18.50	Υ		0%
Wasley Street Car Park	1st hr free	\$ 18.50	\$	18.50	Υ	[	0%
HBF Stadium Car Park (8am to 10pm Daily)		\$ 18.50	\$	18.50	Υ	[	0%
Rosemount Hotel Car Park	1st hr free	\$ 18.50	\$	18.50	Υ		0%

		2	2020/21	2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
PARKING							
KERBSIDE PARKING FEES - DAY HOURLY RATE							
William Street (Kerbside)		\$	4.20	\$ 4.20	Υ		0%
Brewer Street		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ		7%
Pier Street		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ		7%
Stirling Street		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ		7%
Stuart Street		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ	Local Govt. Act 1995	7%
Newcastle Street - West of Loftus St.		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ	S6.16, Parking Facility Local Law	7%
Barlee Street		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ	2007	7%
Beaufort Street		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ		7%
Braid Street		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ		7%
Brisbane Street		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ		7%
Broome Street	1st hr free	\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ		7%
KERBSIDE PARKING FEES - DAY HOURLY RATE Cont'd							
Chelmsford Road		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ		7%
Clarence Street		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ		7%
Fitzgerald Street		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ		7%
Forbes Road		\$	4.20	\$ 4.20	Υ		0%
Frame Court		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ		7%
Grosvenor Road		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ		7%
Harold Street	1st hr free	\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ		7%
Leederville Parade		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ	Local Govt. Act 1995	7%
Lindsay Street		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ	S6.16, Parking	7%
Mary Street	1st hr free	\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ	Facility Local Law	7%
Money Street		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ	2007	7%
Monger Street		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ		7%
Newcastle Street - East of Fitzgerald Street		\$	4.20	\$ 4.20	Υ		0%
Oxford Street		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ	]	7%
Parry Street		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ	]	7%
Raglan Road		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ		7%
Richmond Street		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ		7%
Vincent Street		\$	2.90	\$ 3.10	Υ		7%

			2020/21	2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
PARKING							
PARKING PERMITS	•						
Frame Court Car Park	per month	\$	180.00	\$ 180.00	Υ		0%
The Avenue Car Park	per month	\$	180.00	\$ 180.00	Υ		0%
Barlee Street Car Park	per month	\$	180.00	\$ 180.00	Υ		0%
Brisbane Street Car Park	per month	\$	180.00	\$ 180.00	Υ		0%
Parking Permits - Not for Profit	per month	\$	85.00	\$ 85.00	Υ	†	0%
Parking Permits - Trades	per month	\$	145.00	\$ 145.00	Υ	[	0%
Commercial parking permits - all other areas	per annum	\$	1,736.00	\$ 1,736.00	Υ	1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	0%
Replacement residential parking permits	each	\$	28.00	\$ 28.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16, Parking	0%
Replacement commercial parking permits	each	\$	28.00	\$ 28.00	Υ	Facility Local Law	0%
PRIVATE CAR PARK REGISTRATION						2007	
Annual registration fee		\$	200.00	\$ 200.00	N		0%
Cost of parking sign	each	\$	35.00	\$ 35.00	Υ		0%
Infringement notice - withdrawal fee	each	\$	50.00	\$ 50.00	N		0%
LOTON PARK TEMPORARY EVENT PARKING	•						
Vehicle - Flat rate		\$	20.00	\$ 20.00	Υ		0%
Vehicle - ACROD permit holder		\$	10.00	\$ 10.00	Υ		0%
SURCHARGING OF CREDIT CARD FEES							
Parking	Per credit card payment	-		5%	Y	Surcharge fee limited to Cost of Acceptance	N/A

			2020/21		2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
HEALTH SERVICES								
FOOD BUSINESSES								
Notification fee		\$		\$	50.00	N		0%
Registration fee		\$	100.00	\$	100.00	N		0%
Application for fit-out or alteration (where building permit not required)		\$	200.00	\$	200.00	N		0%
Annual Assessment - High Risk		\$	640.00	\$	640.00	N		0%
Annual Assessment - Medium Risk		\$	530.00	\$	530.00	Ν		0%
Annual Assessment - Low Risk		\$	200.00	\$	200.00	N	Food Act 2008, Local Govt.	0%
Annual Assessment - Kitchen Hire		\$	-	\$	300.00	N	Act 1995 S6.16	N/A
Annual Assessment - Not-for-profit / charitable organisations (City of		\$	_	\$				N/A
Vincent buildings only)								
Food Safety Program verification fee		\$	-	\$	320.00	N		N/A
Food Condemnation assessment	per hour (min 1hr)	\$	80.00	\$	80.00	N		0%
Food Safe Pack	•	\$	100.00	\$	100.00	N	1	0%
Food Stallholders/Van - Annual (applies to all markets/fixed venues)				•				
Annual Food Stallholder/Van Permit		\$	130.00	\$	130.00	N		0%
Pro-rata per month, to the minimum value of \$70.00		Ф	130.00	Ф	130.00	IN		0%
Annual Food Stallholder/Van Permit (Not-for-profit/Charitable								
Organisations (i.e. fundraising events) and City of Vincent registered		\$	-	\$	-	Ν		N/A
fixed premises food businesses)								
Food Stallholders/Van - Event Based (e.g. festivals, miscellaneous)							Local Govt. Act 1995	
One off Food Stallholder/Van Permit		\$	70.00	\$	70.00	N	S6.16, Trading in public	0%
One off Food Stallholder/Van Permit (Not-for-profit/Charitable							places Local Law 2008	
organisations and City of Vincent registered fixed premises food		\$	-	\$	-	N		N/A
businesses)							_	
Mobile Food Vendor 'Vending Vincent'		ı		1		ı	- -	
Vending Vincent Annual Permit		\$	700.00	\$	700.00	N		0%
PUBLIC BUILDINGS								
Annual Building Assessments:								
Risk Type – High		\$	390.00	\$	390.00	N		0%
Risk Type - Medium		\$	240.00	\$	240.00	N	1	0%
Risk Type - Low		\$	120.00	\$	120.00	N	1	0%
Not for profit/Charitable Organizations that are Law Rick		\$	-	\$			Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	N/A
Not-for-profit/Charitable Organisations that are Low Risk		Ф		Ф			4	IN/A
Discount on Annual Building Assessment if a registered food business			25%		25%	N		0%
Applications to vary, construct, extend or alter:								
High Risk		\$	871.00	\$	871.00	N		0%
Medium Risk		\$	-	\$	500.00	N	Llealth (Missellens :	N/A
Low risk		\$	350.00	\$	350.00	N	Health (Miscellaneous	0%
Temporary Public Buildings (eg. Incl but not limited to events):							Provisions) Act 1911 3.176,	-
Risk Type - High		\$	871.00	\$	871.00	N Health (Public Buildings) Regulations 1992 Schedule 1	0%	
Risk Type - Medium		\$	-	\$	650.00		N/A	
Risk Type - Low		\$	-	\$	320.00	N	Scriedule I	100%
Not-for-profit/Charitable Organisations (i.e. fundraising events)		\$	-	\$	-		]	N/A

	2020/21	2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
HEALTH SERVICES					
OFFENSIVE TRADES		I	l .		
Laundries and Dry cleaning Establishments	Fees as per Offensive Trades Fees Regulations 1976	Fees as per Offensive Trades Fees Regulations 1976	N		N/A
Poultry Processing establishments	Fees as per Offensive Trades Fees Regulations 1976	Fees as per Offensive Trades Fees Regulations 1976	N	Fees as per Offensive Trades Fees Regulations 1976	N/A
Fish Processing Establishment in which fish are cleaned and prepared	Fees as per Offensive Trades Fees Regulations 1976	Fees as per Offensive Trades Fees Regulations 1976	N		N/A
Shellfish and Crustacean Processing Establishments	Fees as per Offensive Trades Fees Regulations 1976	Fees as per Offensive Trades Fees Regulations 1976	N	Fees as per Offensive Trades Fees Regulations 1976	N/A
Other Offensive Trades not specified	Fees as per Offensive Trades Fees Regulations 1976	Fees as per Offensive Trades Fees Regulations 1976	N	Fees as per Offensive Trades Fees Regulations 1976	N/A
OTHER					
Lodging Houses					
Annual Registration	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	N		0%
Morgues				Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	
Annual Licence	\$ 210.00	\$ 210.00	N	Local Govt. Act 1995 30.10	0%
Skin Penetration Premises	-	•			
Notification and Assessment Fee	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00	N		0%
Water Sampling/Audits	·				
Annual Assessment - 1 water body	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	N		0%
Each additional water body (per water body)	\$ 240.00	\$ 240.00	N		0%
Re-sample due to non- compliance	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	N	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	0%
Liquor and Gaming Control		I			
Section 39 Certification	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	N		0%
Section 55 Certification (gaming, application, ongoing)	\$ -	\$ 200.00	N		100%
One off liquor or gaming assessment fee	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	N		0%
Not-for-profit/Charitable Organisations (i.e. fundraising events)	\$ -	\$ -	N		N/A
				<u> </u>	
Noise					
Regulation 18 (non-conforming event e.g. concerts) Application	Fee as per Environmental Protection (Noise) Regs 1997 Fee as per	Fee as per Environmental Protection (Noise) Regs 1997 Fee as per	N	Fee as per Environmental Protection (Noise) Regs 1997	N/A
Regulation 18 (non-conforming event e.g. concerts) Late Fee	Environmental Protection (Noise) Regs 1997	Environmental Protection (Noise) Regs 1997	N		N/A
Regulation 13 (out-of-hours construction)	\$ 130.00	\$ 130.00	N	Legal Court A-1 1005 00 10	0%
Regulation 13 (bump in/bump out) Not-for-profit/Charitable Organisations (i.e. fundraising events)	\$ -	\$ -	N	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	N/A

		2020/21	2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
HEALTH SERVICES						
GENERAL						
Transfer of an annual permits, licences and registrations (e.g. Lodging Houses)		\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	N		0%
Reassessment and reporting fee;follow up/non-compliance with formal directions/notices	per hour (min 1hr)	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	N	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	0%
Late payment of Health Services fees	per month after first request	\$ 60.00	\$ 60.00	N		0%
Health Work Order/Settlement Enquiry (i.e. Food business, Lodging houses)		\$ 190.00	\$ 200.00	N		5%
Sampling & Inspections (at discretion of Manager):	•	•	•			
Officer Time	per hour (min 1hr)	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	0%
Analytical costs		At cost	At cost	Υ	Local Govi. Act 1993 30.10	N/A
Fees for annual permits, licences and registrations (excluding Offen minimum 1 month, up to 30 June Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste	T Taues) char	ged on a monthly	)			
Application for the approval of an apparatus by Local Governments under the Regulations like Grey water Reuse Systems		Fees as per Health Act 1911- Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974	Fees as per Health Act 1911- Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974	N	Fees as per Health Act 1911-Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of	N/A
Issuing of 'Permit to Use an Apparatus'		Fees as per Health Act 1911- Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974	Fees as per Health Act 1911- Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974	N	Effluent and Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974	N/A

			2020/21	2021/22	GS <sup>-</sup>	Reference (Act, r Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
BUILDING AND PLANNING							
ARCHIVE SEARCHES		1					
Plan search and/or retrieval from archives. Note: The plans provide	d as nart of the seal	rch fee	include architectural si	te floor & elevation plans	nly An	v	
additional plans will be charged in Accordance with Part 2 below.				io, noo. a olovanon plano	, <b>,</b>	<b>'</b>	
City of Vincent only (1994 - current)	15 business days	\$	75.00	\$ 75.	00 N		0%
City of Vincent and City of Stirling/ City of Perth Combined	15 business days	\$	110.00	\$ 110.	00 N		0%
Commercial / Mixed Use Development Combined	15 business days	\$	140.00	\$ 140.	00 N		N/A
Scanning charge when more than 10 pages (A2-A0) per page	per page (over 10)	\$	1.00	\$ 1.	00 N		N/A
Supply of USB with plans	,	\$	10.00	\$ 10.	00 N		N/A
BUILDING AND PLANNING APPROVAL HARD COPIES	1	1 -					
A4 - black and white	per conv	\$	0.55	¢ 0	55 Y	=	0%
A3 - black and white	per copy per copy	\$	0.55		75 Y	Local Govt. Act	0%
A2 - black and white	рег сору	φ	0.75	<b>5</b> 0.	75 1	1995 S6.16	076
1 - 5 copies	per copy	\$	4.00	\$ 4.	00 Y	- 1000 00.10	0%
6 - 10 copies	per copy	\$	3.45		15 Y	=	0%
21 or more copies	per copy	\$	2.80		30 Y		0%
A1 - black and white	рогоору	Ψ	2.00	Ψ			0,0
1 - 5 copies	per copy	\$	4.65	\$ 4.	35 Y		0%
6 - 10 copies	per copy	\$	4.10	•	10 Y		0%
21 or more copies	per copy	\$	3.55		55 Y		0%
A0 - black and white	F	1					
1 - 5 copies	per copy	\$	6.85	\$ 6.	35 Y		0%
6 - 10 copies	per copy	\$	6.35	\$ 6.	35 Y	1	0%
21 or more copies	per copy	\$	5.55	\$ 5.	55 Y	1	0%
Delivery & collection of plans from a printer where applicable		\$	93.50	\$ 93.	50 Y	1	0%
Administration fee associated with the preparation of a			2077.00				00/
subdivision/amalgamation legal agreement			\$377.00	\$377	.00 Y		0%
BUILDING AND PLANNING APPROVAL SOFT COPIES	•	•					
A4 Black & White or Colour (297x210 mm)	per page	\$	0.45	\$ 0.	45 Y		0%
A3 Black & White or Colour (420x297 mm)	per page	\$	0.45	\$ 0.	15 Y	Local Govt. Act	0%
A2 Black & White or Colour (594x420 mm)	per page	\$	1.60	\$ 1.	60 Y	1995 S6.16	0%
Administration Fee associated with the arrangement of other planning,		\$	90.00	\$ 90.	00 N		0%
building or heritage related legal documentation.		Ψ	90.00	Ψ 90.	14		070
HERITAGE FEES			<u></u>			Local Govt. Act	
Hire of Brookman and Moir Street Lacework		\$	36.40	\$ 36.		1995 S6.16	0%
Bond for Brookman and Moir Street Lacework		\$	520.00	\$ 520.	00 N	7000 00.70	0%
FORM 15a - CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL	_						
Built Strata Form 15a fee (1 – 5 allotments)		;	rata Titles Act 1985 and Strata Titles General Regulations 1996	Strata Titles Act 1985 an Strata Titles General Regulations 1996	N	Strata Titles Act	N/A
Built Strata Form 15a fee (6 – 100 allotments)		;	rata Titles Act 1985 and Strata Titles General Regulations 1996	Strata Titles Act 1985 an Strata Titles General Regulations 1996	N	1985 and Strata Titles General Regulations 1996	N/A
Built Strata Form 15a fee (in excess of 100 allotments)			rata Titles Act 1985 and Strata Titles General Regulations 1996	Strata Titles Act 1985 an Strata Titles General Regulations 1996	l N		N/A

	2020/21	2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
BUILDING AND PLANNING					
APPLICATIONS FOR BUILDING PERMITS, DEMOLITION PERMITS					
Item 1. Form BA1 - Certified application for a building permit (S. 16(I))					
(a) for building work for a class 1 or class 10 building or incidental	In accordance with the	In accordance with the	N		N/A
structure	Building Regulations 2012, Schedule 2, Division 1	Building Regulations 2012, Schedule 2, Division 1	IN		
	In accordance with the	In accordance with the		Building Act 2011 &	
(b) for building work for a class 2 to class 9 building or incidental structure	Building Regulations 2012,	Building Regulations 2012,	N	Building Regulations 2012	N/A
Structure	Schedule 2, Division 1	Schedule 2, Division 1		Schedule 2	
	In accordance with the	In accordance with the			N//A
Item 2. Form BA2 - Uncertified application for a building permit (S. 16(I))	Building Regulations 2012, Schedule 2, Division 1	Building Regulations 2012, Schedule 2, Division 1	N		N/A
Item 3. Form BA5 - Application for a demolition permit (S. 16(I))	Scriedule 2, Division 1	Scriedule 2, Division 1			
, , , , , ,	In accordance with the	In accordance with the			
(a) for demolition work in respect of a class 1 or class 10 building or incidental structure	Building Regulations 2012,	Building Regulations 2012,	N	Building Act 2011 &	N/A
ilicide ital su dotare	Schedule 2, Division 1	Schedule 2, Division 1		Building	
(h) for done liking words in account of a close O.A. close O.b. illalian	In accordance with the	In accordance with the		Regulations 2012	NI/A
(b) for demolition work in respect of a class 2 to class 9 building	Building Regulations 2012, Schedule 2, Division 1	Building Regulations 2012, Schedule 2, Division 1	N	Schedule 2	N/A
				Building Act 2011 &	
Item 4. Form BA22 - Application to extend the time during which a building	In accordance with the	In accordance with the		Building	
or demolition permit has effect (S. 32(3)(f))	Building Regulations 2012,	Building Regulations 2012,	N	Regulations 2012	N/A
	Schedule 2, Division 1	Schedule 2, Division 1		Schedule 2	
APPLICATION FOR OCCUPANCY PERMITS, BUILDING APPROVAL CERTIFICATE					
	In accordance with the	In accordance with the	1		
Item 1. Form BA9 - Application for an occupancy permit for a completed	Building Regulations 2012,	Building Regulations 2012,	N	Building Act 2011 &	N/A
building (class 2-9) (S. 46)	Schedule 2, Division 1	Schedule 2, Division 1		Building	
Item 2. Form BA9 - Application for a temporary occupancy permit for an	In accordance with the	In accordance with the		Regulations 2012	
incomplete building (class 2-9) (S. 47)	Building Regulations 2012,	Building Regulations 2012,	N	Schedule 2	N/A
1 3( 1)( )	Schedule 2, Division 1 In accordance with the	Schedule 2, Division 1 In accordance with the			
Item 3. Form BA9 - Application for modification of an occupancy permit for	Building Regulations 2012,	Building Regulations 2012,	N	Building Act 2011 &	N/A
additional use of a building on a temporary basis (class 2-9)(S. 48)	Schedule 2, Division 1	Schedule 2, Division 1		Building	
Item 4. Form BA9 - Application for a replacement occupancy permit for	In accordance with the	In accordance with the		Regulations 2012	
permanent change of the building's use, classification (class 2-9)(S. 49)	Building Regulations 2012,	Building Regulations 2012,	N	Schedule 2	N/A
	Schedule 2, Division 1	Schedule 2, Division 1			
Item 5. Form BA11 - Application for an occupancy permit for registration of strata scheme, plan of re-subdivision (class 2-9)	In accordance with the Building Regulations 2012,	In accordance with the Building Regulations 2012,	N	Building Act 2011 &	N/A
(S. 50(1) and (2))	Schedule 2, Division 1	Schedule 2, Division 1	IN	Building	IN/A
Item 5. Form BA15 - Application for building approval certificate for	In accordance with the	In accordance with the		Regulations 2012	
registration of strata scheme, plan of re-subdivision (class 1-10)	Building Regulations 2012,	Building Regulations 2012,	N	Schedule 2	N/A
(S. 50(1) and (2))	Schedule 2, Division 1	Schedule 2, Division 1			
Item 6. Form BA9 - Application for an occupancy permit for a building in	In accordance with the	In accordance with the		Building Act 2011 &	
respect of which UNAUTHORISED work has been done (class 2 to 9) (S.	Building Regulations 2012,	Building Regulations 2012,	N	Building Regulations 2012	N/A
51(2))	Schedule 2, Division 1	Schedule 2, Division 1		Schedule 2	
Item 7. Form BA13 - Application for a building approval certificate for a	In accordance with the	In accordance with the		Building Act 2011 &	
building in respect of which unauthorised work has been done (class 1 or	Building Regulations 2012,	Building Regulations 2012,	N	Building	N/A
10) (S. 51(3))	Schedule 2, Division 1	Schedule 2, Division 1	''	Regulations 2012	14//
77 (-1)	In accordance with the	In accordance with the		Schedule 2	
Item 8. Form BA9 - Application to replace an occupancy permit for an	Building Regulations 2012,	Building Regulations 2012,	N		N/A
existing building (class 2-9) (S. 52(1))	Schedule 2, Division 1	Schedule 2, Division 1	'	Duilding Apt 2011 9	
Item 9. Form BA13 - Application for a building approval certificate for an	In accordance with the	In accordance with the		Building Act 2011 & Building	
existing building where unauthorised work has not been done (class 1 or	Building Regulations 2012,	Building Regulations 2012,	N	Regulations 2012	N/A
10) (S. 52(2))	Schedule 2, Division 1 In accordance with the	Schedule 2, Division 1	1	Schedule 2	
Item 10. Application to extend the time during which an occupancy permit or building approval certificate has effect	Building Regulations 2012,	In accordance with the Building Regulations 2012,	N		N/A
(S. 65(3)(a))	Schedule 2, Division 1	Schedule 2, Division 1	l IN		IN/A
OTHER APPLICATIONS	Division I	CONTRACTO E, DIVIDIONI I	-		
	In accordance with the	In accordance with the		Building Act 2011 &	
Item 1. Application as defined in regulation 31 (for each building standard	Building Regulations 2012,	Building Regulations 2012,	N	Building	N/A
in respect of which a declaration is sought)	Schedule 2, Division 3	Schedule 2, Division 3		Regulations 2012	
		1		Schedule 2	l

		2020/21	2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
BUILDING AND PLANNING						
BUILDING SERVICES LEVY	•	•	•	•		
*The Building Services Levy is payable to the Permit Authority when	the application is	made.		1		
Building Permit		In accordance with the Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011, Part 3, Division 2, Regulation 12(2)	In accordance with the Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011, Part 3, Division 2, Regulation 12(2)	N	Building Services (Complaint Resolution and	N/A
Demolition Permit		In accordance with the Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011, Part 3, Division 2, Regulation 12(3)	In accordance with the Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011, Part 3, Division 2, Regulation 12(3)	N	Administration) Regulations 2011	N/A
Occupancy Permit or Building Approval Certificate		In accordance with the Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011, Part 3, Division 2, Regulation 12(4)	In accordance with the Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011, Part 3, Division 2, Regulation 12(4)	N	Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011	N/A
Occupancy Permit or Building Approval Certificate for unauthorised work		In accordance with the Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011, Part 3, Division 2, Regulation 12(5)	In accordance with the Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011, Part 3, Division 2, Regulation 12(5)	N	Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011	N/A
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY TRAINING FUND (BCITF)						
*The BCITF Levy is payable to the Permit Authority or to BCITF (proo	f of payment is rec	uired) when the application is	made.			
BCITF Fee		0.2% of the value of construction works, for all works valued at more than \$20,000	0.2% of the value of construction works, for all works valued at more than \$20,000	N	Building and Construction Industry Training Fund and Levy Collection Act 1990	N/A
OTHER INSPECTION FEE Swimming Pool Inspection Fee	per 4 year cycle	\$ 58.45	\$ 58.45	N	Building	0%
Swithining Foot inspection ree	Per year	\$ 58.45	\$ 58.45	N	Regulations 2012	0%
	i oi joui	14.01	ų 14.01	<u> </u>	. togulationo 2012	0,0
Swimming pool reinspection due to incomplete/unsatisfactory work	per hour	\$ 80.00	\$ 105.00	N	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	31%
Swimming pool inspection and report required as part of a property sale	per service	N/A	\$ 205.00	N	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	100%
Certification of unauthorised building work - Class 1 and 10 buildings; involves inspections, desktop assessment and issuing of a BA18 Certificate of Building Compliance	per service	N/A	\$ 605.00	N	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	100%
Provision of technical building surveying advice - Class 1 and 10 buildings. Includes construction inspection, consultations, desktop assessments and reports which are formally requested	per hour	N/A	\$ 105.00	N	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	100%
Amendment to Building Permit for certified and uncertified applications; including amendment to plans, builder	per hour	N/A	\$ 105.00	N	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	100%
Preliminary Strata Inspection and Report	per unit	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	N	Local Govt. Act	0%
		50 Minimum	50 Minimum	<u> </u>	1995 S6.16	N/A
Preliminary Strata Inspection and Report - Archive Search Fee	per unit	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	N	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	0% N/A
	I	1		l	1990 00.10	IN/A

		2020/21	2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
BUILDING AND PLANNING						
PEES FOR PLANNING SERVICES  Determining a development application (other than for an extractive industry) where the development has not commenced		The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	N		N/A
Determining a development application (other than for an extractive industry) where the development has commenced or been carried		The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	N	Planning and Development Regulations 2009	N/A
Determining a development application for an extractive industry where the development has not commenced or been carried out		The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	N		N/A
Determining a development application for an extractive industry where the development has commenced or been carried out		The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	N	Planning and Development	N/A
Determining an application to amend development approval		The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	N	Regulations 2009	N/A
Determining an application to cancel development approval		The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	N		N/A
Determining an initial application for approval of a home occupation where the home occupation has not commenced		The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	N	Planning and	N/A
Determining an initial application for approval of a home occupation where the home occupation has commenced		The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	N	Development Regulations 2009	N/A
Determining an application for a change of use or for an alteration or extension or change of a non-conforming use, where the change or the alteration, extension or change has not commenced or been carried out		The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	N	Planning and	N/A
Determining an application for a change of use or for an alteration or extension or change of a non-conforming use, where the change or the alteration, extension or change has commenced or been carried out		The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	N	Development Regulations 2009	N/A
Providing a Zoning Certificate or Replying to a property settlement questionnaire	per property	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	N		N/A
Providing written advice of Single House exemption from planning approval	per property	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	N	Planning and Development Regulations 2009	N/A
Planning scheme amendments, structure plans, activity centre plans or local development plans		The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2	N		N/A

	2020/21	2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
BUILDING AND PLANNING					
A DAP application where the estimated cost of the development is not less than \$3 million and less than \$7 million	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	N	Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	N/A
A DAP application where the estimated cost of the development is not less than \$3 million and less than \$7 million	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	N	Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	N/A
A DAP application where the estimated cost of the development is not less than \$10 million and less than \$12.5 million	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	N	Planning and Development (Development	N/A
A DAP application where the estimated cost of the development is not less than \$12.5 million and less than \$15 million	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	N	Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	N/A
A DAP application where the estimated cost of the development is not less than \$15 million and less than \$17.5 million	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	N	Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	N/A
A DAP application where the estimated cost of the development is not less than \$17.5 million and less than \$20 million	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	N	Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	N/A
A DAP application where the estimated cost of the development is \$20 million or more	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	N	Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	N/A
An application under regulation 17 for reconsideration of an application	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	N	Planning and Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011	N/A

BUILDING AND PLANNING			2020/21	2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
Size of witten bentrage Advice   per property   \$   88.00   \$   88.00   Y   total COVI Act   O% total count for the per property   \$   138.00   \$   138.00   Y   total COVI Act   O% total Covid Act	BUILDING AND PLANNING						
Issue of heritage advice - involves preliminary heritage check issue of heritage advice - involves full heritage assessment per property \$ 138.00 \$ 138.00 \$ 195.50.10 \$ (%) \$ 195.50.10 \$ (%) \$	GENERAL PLANNING FEES	•	•				
Issue of hertlage advice - involves greliminary heritage check   per property   \$ 138.00   \$ 138.00   \$ 138.00   \$ 192.50   \$ 095.		per property				Local Govt Act	• • • •
Saue of hertlage advice - involves full hertlage assessment   per property   S   192.50   S   192.50   Y   O%							
Providing a subdivision clearance not more than 5 lots  and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development	Issue of heritage advice - Involves full heritage assessment	per property	\$ 192.50	\$ 192.50	Υ	1000 00:10	0%
accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  The maximum fee in accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Schedule 2  Subdivision inspection fee (applicable only where re-inspection is required) per re-inspection  Per car parking bay, or part thereof DaP application. DaP application that meet the optional DAP application DAP application DAP application DAP application Pre-Lodgement Fee (max of 2 DRP meetings only). Per car parking bay, or part thereof Change of Properly Numbering & Addressing Application Space marking & Space (applicable of car sharing per car bay). Space marking & Space (applicable of car sharing per car bay). Space marking & Space (applicable of car sharing per car bay). Space marking & Space (applicable of car sharing per car bay). Space marking & Space (applicable of car sharing per car bay). Space marking & Space (applicable of car sharing per car bay). Space marking & Space (applicable of car sharing per car bay). Space marking & Space (applicable of car sharing and Davelopment (applicable of car sharing and Davelopment). Space marking & Space (applicable of car sharing and Davelopment). Space marking & Space (applicable of car sharing and Davelopment). Space marking & Space (applicable of car sharing application). Space marking & Space (applicable of car sharing applicable of car sharing application). Space marking & Space (applicable of car sharing applicable of car bays after cessation of use for car sharing applicable of car bays after cessatio	Providing a subdivision clearance not more than 5 lots		accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations	accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations	N	Development	N/A
Providing a subdivision clearance more than 195 lots  accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations 2009 and Development	ů .		accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations	accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations	N	Development	N/A
Subdivision inspection fee (applicable only where re-inspection is required)  Per re-inspection  Per ear parking bay, or part the reference of the optional DAP application.  Cash in lieu payment for car parking for development application that meet the optional DAP application.  Section 40 Liquor Licensing Certificate  Per carparking bay, or part the optional DAP application.  Section 40 Liquor Licensing Certificate  Per carparking bay, or part the optional DAP application.  Section 40 Liquor Licensing Certificate  Per carparking bay, or part the optional DAP application.  Section 40 Liquor Licensing Certificate  Per carparking bay, or part the optional DAP application.  Section 40 Liquor Licensing Certificate  Per carparking bay, or part the optional DAP application.  Section 40 Liquor Licensing Certificate  N/A  Per carparking bay, or part the optional DAP application.  Section 40 Liquor Licensing Certificate  N/A  Per carparking bay, or part the optional DAP application.  Section 40 Liquor Licensing Certificate  N/A  Per carparking bay, or part the optional DAP application.  Section 40 Liquor Licensing Certificate  N/A  Per carparking bay, or part the optional DAP application.  Section 40 Liquor Licensing Certificate  N/A  Per carparking bay, or part thereof  N/A  Per carparking bay, or part the optional DAP application.  Section 40 Liquor Licensing Certificate  N/A  Section 4	Providing a subdivision clearance more than 195 lots		accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations	accordance with the Planning and Development Regulations	N	Development	N/A
Cash in lieu payment for car parking bay, or part thereof thereof thereof thereof the optional DAP application.  Section 40 Liquor Licensing Certificate Development application with the optional DAP application.  Section 40 Liquor Licensing Certificate Section 40 Liquor Licensing Certi	Subdivision inspection fee (applicable only where re-inspection is required)	per re-inspection	-	\$ 100.00		Development Regulations 2009	N/A
Development Application   Section 40 Liquor Licensing Certificate   Development Application   Development Application   Section 40 Liquor Licensing Certificate   N/A   Sect	Cash in lieu payment for car parking	bay, or part	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 5,400.00	N		0%
Section 40 Liquor Licensing Certificate   N/A   \$ 73.00   N   1995 S6.16(2)(d)   100%		bay, or part	payment for car parking'	payment for car parking'	N	1995 S6.16	N/A
Change of Property Numbering & Addressing Application   \$ 105.00 \$ 105.00 N   Cocal Govt. Act only   Cocal Govt. Act only   Space marking & Signage of car share space   Per car bay   \$ 800.00 \$ 800.00 N   995 S6.16   0% Making good of car bays after cessation of use for car sharing   Per car bay   \$ 100.00 \$ 700.00 N   9% Making good of car bays after cessation of use for car sharing   Per car bay   \$ 100.00 \$ 700.00 N   9% Making good of car bays after cessation of use for car sharing   Per car bay   \$ 100.00 \$ 100.00 N   Planning and 0% 0% 0% Making good of car bays after cessation of use for car sharing   Per car bay   \$ 100.00 \$ 100.00 N   Planning and 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%			•		N		100%
Development Application Pre-Lodgement Fee (max of 2 DRP meetings only)   Space marking & Signage of car share space   per car bay   \$800.00   \$800.00   N   0%							
Space marking & Signage of car share space   per car bay   \$ 800.00   \$ 800.00   N   0%			\$ 105.00	\$ 105.00	N		0%
Space marking & Signage of car share space         per car bay         \$ 800.00         \$ 800.00         N         0%           Making good of car bays after cessation of use for car sharing         per car bay         \$ 700.00         \$ 700.00         N         0%           Mail out fees         11-50 letters         \$ 100.00         \$ 100.00         N         Planning and Development         0%           51-100 letters         \$ 180.00         \$ 180.00         N         Planning and Development         0%           101-150 letters         \$ 270.00         \$ 270.00         N         Regulations         0%           151+ letters         \$ 350.00         \$ 350.00         N         R.49(1)(b)         0%           GENERAL FEES         \$ 97.70         \$ 97.70         N         Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16         100%           Retrospective application for a boundary fence that is not recognised as a 'sufficient fence' in the Fencing Local Law         \$ 195.40         N         N         100%           Administration and Advertising planning related matters not requiring a planning application - Low Impact Telecommunication Facilities         \$ 1,250.00         Y         0%			\$ 705.00	\$ 705.00	Υ		0%
Making good of car bays after cessation of use for car sharing         per car bay         \$ 700.00         \$ 700.00         N         0%           Mail out fees         \$ 100.00         \$ 100.00         N         Planning and Development         0%           11-50 letters         \$ 180.00         \$ 180.00         N         Development Per cessation of the property of t		por oar bay	200.00	200.000	NI	1995 56.16	00/
Mail out fees         11.50 letters         \$ 100.00 \$ 100.00 N         Planning and Development O%           51-100 letters         \$ 180.00 \$ 180.00 N         N Planning and Development O%           101-150 letters         \$ 270.00 \$ 270.00 N         Regulations           151+ letters         \$ 350.00 \$ 350.00 N         N R.49(1)(b)           GENERAL FEES           Application for a boundary fence that is not recognised as a 'sufficient fence' in the Fencing Local Law         \$ 97.70 N         N Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16           Retrospective application for a boundary fence that is not recognised as a 'sufficient fence' in the Fencing Local Law         - \$ 195.40 N         N 1995 S6.16           Administration and Advertising planning related matters not requiring a planning application - Low Impact Telecommunication Facilities         5 1,250.00 Y         0%						1	
11-50 letters \$ 100.00 \$ 100.00 N Planning and 51-100 letters \$ 180.00 \$ 180.00 N Development 9% 170-150 letters 9% 180.00 \$ 180.00 N Regulations 9% 170-150 letters 9% 180.00 N Regulations 9% 180.0		per car bay	700.00	700.00	- ' '		0.0
51-100 letters   \$ 180.00 \$ 180.00 N   Development   701-150 letters   \$ 270.00 \$ 270.00 N   Regulations   \$ 350.00 \$ 350.00 N   R.49(1)(b)   0%		İ	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	N	Planning and	0%
101-150 letters \$ 270.00 \$ 270.00 N Regulations							
Application for a boundary fence that is not recognised as a 'sufficient fence' in the Fencing Local Law  Retrospective application for a boundary fence that is not recognised as a 'sufficient fence' in the Fencing Local Law  - \$ 195.40 N  Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16  100%  Administration and Advertising planning related matters not requiring a planning application - Low Impact Telecommunication Facilities  5 00 mail out letters  \$ 1,250.00 \$ 1,250.00 Y			\$ 270.00			Regulations	0%
Application for a boundary fence that is not recognised as a 'sufficient fence' in the Fencing Local Law  Retrospective application for a boundary fence that is not recognised as a 'sufficient fence' in the Fencing Local Law  Administration and Advertising planning related matters not requiring a planning application - Low Impact Telecommunication Facilities  5 500 mail out letters  \$ 97.70 \$ 97.70 N Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16			\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	N	R.49(1)(b)	0%
fence' in the Fencing Local Law  Retrospective application for a boundary fence that is not recognised as a 'sufficient fence' in the Fencing Local Law  Administration and Advertising planning related matters not requiring a planning application - Low Impact Telecommunication Facilities  ≤ 500 mail out letters  \$ 1,250.00 \$ 1,250.00 \$ 0%	GENERAL FEES	_					
Retrospective application for a boundary fence that is not recognised as a 'sufficient fence' in the Fencing Local Law  Administration and Advertising planning related matters not requiring a planning application - Low Impact Telecommunication Facilities  500 mail out letters  \$ 195.40 N 1995 S6.16 100%			\$ 97.70	\$ 97.70	N	Local Court Act	0%
≤ 500 mail out letters \$ 1,250.00 \$ 1,250.00 Y			-	\$ 195.40	N	_	100%
≤ 500 mail out letters \$ 1,250.00 \$ 1,250.00 Y	Administration and Advertising planning related matters not requiring	g a planning applic	cation - Low Impact Telecomm	unication Facilities			
		1			Υ	1	0%
	> 501 mail out letters	<del> </del>	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 1,875.00	Y	1	0%

		2020/2	21	2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
WASTE SERVICES							
NON-RATED RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES (JULY TO SEPTEMBER)	TWO BIN SYSTEM						
Note: This is a discretionary service which may be provided on the b - can be accommodated within the City's existing residential collection sch - fully aligns with residential collection parameters (bin sizes, quantities an additional/larger bin infrastructure beyond that of the City's residential syst - The best environmental outcome is achieved. (e.g. waste recovery is may	edules/routes. Prope d collection frequence em cannot be accom	ies). Reque					
Non-Rated Residential Properties - Waste and Recycling Service Two- Bin System	per annum	N/A		\$ 520.00	N		N/A
Upgrade Recycling Collection from 240L to 360L (fortnightly collection) - plus establishment fee	per annum	\$	43.00	\$ 69.00	N	Waste Avoidance and Resources	60.47%
Establishment Fee - New Standard Service Non-Rateable Residential	per property	N/A		\$ 80.00	N	Recovery Act 2007 s67	N/A
Drive on service Multi-Unit-Dwellings (MUD'S)	per visit	N/A		\$ 38.00	N		N/A
Confiscated Bin Return	per bin	\$	80.00	\$ 81.00	N	]	1.25%
Non-rated Residential Properties Garbage 660L (weekly collection) - Limited, discretionary service, primarily for MUD's (Residential) with historic storage limitations and/or verge presentation restrictions/concerns (Subject to site assessment and Manager approval)	per annum	\$ 1,0	64.00	\$ 1,138.00	N		6.95%
Non-Rated Residential Multi Unit Dwelling - Upgrade to Weekly Recycling Collection. Note: this is a limited, discretionary service for MUD's with historic storage limitations or verge presentation restrictions/concerns (Subject to site assessment and Manager approval)	per 240 or 360 litre bin per annum	N/A		\$163 / \$215	N		N/A

		2020/21		2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change	
WASTE SERVICES								
RESIDENTIAL RATED PROPERTIES ONLY (JULY TO SEPTEMBER)	TWO BIN SYSTEM							
One-Off additional Garbage Collection 140L	per bin	\$ 66.00	\$	71.00	N		7.58%	
One-Off additional Garbage Collection 240L	per bin	\$ 110.00	\$	118.00	N		7.27%	
One-Off additional Garbage Collection 660L	per bin	\$ 303.00	\$	324.00	N		6.93%	
One-off additional Recycling Collection 240L	per bin	\$ 37.00	\$	60.00	N	1	62.16%	
One-off additional Recycling Collection 360L	per bin	\$ 37.00	\$	90.00	N	Waste Avoidance	143.24%	
Additional Garbage Collection* 140L (weekly collection) - Rated Properties (collected same day as standard Garbage bin)	per annum	\$ 281.00	\$	301.00	N	and Resources Recovery Act 2007	7.12%	
Additional Garbage Collection* 240L (weekly collection) - Rated Properties (collected same day as standard Garbage bin) * An exemption may be granted in extenuating circumstances, i.e. special needs/medical	per annum	\$ 475.00	\$	508.00	N	Recovery Act 2007	s67	6.95%
Additional Recycling Services 240L (fortnightly collection) - Rated Properties (collected same day as standard recycling bin)	per annum	\$ 85.00	\$	137.00	N		61.18%	
Upgrade Recycling Collection from 240L to 360L (fortnightly collection) - Rated Properties (plus establishment fee)	per annum	\$ 43.00	\$	69.00	N		60.47%	
Additional Recycling Collection 360L (fortnightly collection) - Rated Properties (collected same day as standard recycling bin)	per annum	\$ 128.00	\$	207.00	N		61.72%	
MICRO BUSINESSES (JULY TO SEPTEMBER)	TWO BIN SYSTEM		i					
Note: This is a discretionary service which may be provided on the b - can be accommodated within the City's existing residential collection sch - fully aligns with residential collection parameters (bin sizes, quantities an additional/larger bin infrastructure beyond that of the City's residential syst - The best environmental outcome is achieved. (e.g. waste recovery is may		Waste Avoidance and Resources						
Micro Business Waste and Recycling Service Two-Bin System	per annum	N/A	\$	520.00	N	Recovery Act 2007	N/A	
Upgrade Recycling Collection from 240L to 360L (fortnightly collection) - plus establishment fee	per annum	\$ 43.00	\$	69.00	N	s67	60.47%	
Establishment Fee - New Standard Service Micro Business	per property	N/A	\$	80.00	N		N/A	
Contaminated bin charge	per bin	N/A	\$	118.00	N		N/A	

		2020	/21	2	021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
WASTE SERVICES								
WASTE SERVICES - FROM OCTOBER 2021 (FOGO)					J			
NON-RATED RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES (Oct to June)	THREE BIN SYSTE	EM						
Note: This is a discretionary service which may be provided on the bar-can be accommodated within the City's existing residential collection sch-fully aligns with residential collection parameters (bin sizes, quantities and collections or additional/larger bin infrastructure beyond that of the City's re-The best environmental outcome is achieved. (e.g. waste recovery is magnetic terms of the collections of the city's re-the best environmental outcome is achieved.	edules/routes. d collection frequences desidential system ca				<sup>r</sup> multiple			
Residential Non Rated - Waste and Recycling Service Three-Bin System	per annum	N/A	Α	\$	520.00	N	Waste Avoidance and Resources	N/A
Upgrade Recycling Collection from 240L to 360L (fortnightly collection) - plus establishment fee	per annum	\$	43.00	\$	69.00	N	Recovery Act 2007 s67	N/A
Establishment Fee - New Standard Service	per property	N/A	Α	\$	80.00	N		N/A
Drive on service Multi-Unit-Dwellings	per visit	N/A	4	\$	38.00	N		N/A
Confiscated Bin Return	per bin	\$	80.00	\$	81.00	N		N/A
Non Rated Residential Properties Garbage 660L (weekly collection) - Limited, discretionary service primarily for Multi-Unit Dwellings (Residential) with historic storage limitations/verge presentation restrictions/concerns (assessment/approval required)	per annum	\$ 1.	,064.00	\$	1,138.00	N		N/A
RESIDENTIAL RATED PROPERTIES ONLY (Oct to June)					J			
One-off additional FOGO Collection	per bin	N/.	A	\$	60.00	N		N/A
Additional FOGO Collection* 240L (weekly collection) - Rated Properties * An exemption may be granted in extenuating circumstances, i.e. special needs/medical	per annum	N/.	A	\$	326.00	N		N/A
Additional Kitchen Caddy	per item	N/	A		\$23.00	Υ		7.58%
Additional Compostable Caddy Liners (posted)	per roll	N/			\$13.00	Υ	_	7.27%
One-Off additional Garbage Collection 140L	per bin	\$	66.00	\$	71.00	N		7.58%
One-Off additional Garbage Collection 240L	per bin	\$	110.00	\$	118.00	N		7.27%
One-Off additional Garbage Collection 660L	per bin	\$	303.00	\$	324.00	N	Waste Avoidance	N/A
One-off additional Recycling Collection 240L	per bin	\$	37.00	\$	60.00	N	and Resources Recovery Act 2007	N/A
One-off additional Recycling Collection 360L	per bin	N/.	A	\$	90.00	N	s67	N/A
Upgrade garbage from 140L to 240L (fortnightly collection) - Rated Properties (plus establishment fee)	per annum	N/	A	\$	103.50	N		N/A
Additional Garbage Collection* 140L (Fortnightly collection) - Rated Properties	per annum	N/.	Α	\$	150.50	N		N/A
Additional Garbage Collection* 240L (Fortnightly collection) - Rated Properties  * An exemption may be granted in extenuating circumstances, i.e. special needs/medical	per annum	N/.	A	\$	254.00	N		60.47%
Additional Recycling Services 240L (fortnightly collection) - Rated Properties	per annum	\$	85.00	\$	137.00	N		61.18%
Upgrade Recycling Collection from 240L to 360L (fortnightly collection) - Rated Properties (plus establishment fee)	per annum	\$	43.00	\$	69.00	N		60.47%
Additional Recycling Collection 360L (fortnightly collection) - Rated Properties	per annum	\$	128.00	\$	207.00	N		61.72%

			2020/21		2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
WASTE SERVICES								
MICRO BUSINESSES (Oct to June)	THREE BIN SYSTE	M						
Note: This is a <u>discretionary</u> service which may be provided on the broad can be accommodated within the City's existing residential collection school - <u>fully aligns</u> with residential collection parameters (bin sizes, quantities and collections or additional/larger bin infrastructure beyond that of the City's result - The best environmental outcome is achieved. (e.g. waste recovery is many	edules/routes. d collection frequenc esidential system cal	,	•		•			
Micro Business Waste and Recycling Service Three-Bin System	per annum		N/A	\$	520.00	N	Waste Avoidance and Resources Recovery Act 2007 s67	N/A
Establishment Fee - New Standard Service Micro Business	per property		N/A	\$	80.00	N	1	N/A
Upgrade Recycling Collection from 240L to 360L (fortnightly collection) - plus establishment fee	per annum	\$	43.00	\$	69.00	N		N/A
Contaminated bin charge	per bin		N/A	\$	118.00	N		N/A
EVENT BINS								
Event Bins Hire - 240L Garbage and 240L Recycling (including disposal)	A pair	\$	110.00	\$	111.00	Y		0.91%
Event Bins Hire - 240L Recycling (including disposal)	A pair	\$	55.00	\$	56.00	Υ		1.82%
Event Bins Recycling Disposal - Contamination fee (Deducted from bond)	per bin	\$	56.00	\$	57.00	Υ		1.79%
Event Bins Bond for less than 10 pairs hired (not refunded if bins are damaged, lost, overfull or contaminated).	per event (refundable)	\$	266.00	\$	268.00	Υ		0.75%
Event Bins Bond for more than 10 pairs hired (not refunded if bins are damaged, lost, overfull or contaminated).	per event (refundable)	\$	532.00	\$	536.00	Y		0.75%
COMPOST EQUIPMENT				_			-	
Compost Bin (Vincent Residents Only - Limit 2 per HH)*	per item	\$	30.00	H-	37.00	Y	4	23.33%
Aerator	per item	\$	10.00	<del>-</del>	15.00	Υ	4	50.00%
In Ground Worm Farm	per item	\$	15.00	<u> </u>	21.00	Υ	4	40.00%
Bokashi Bucket (Vincent Residents Only - Limit 2 per HH)*	per item	\$	25.00	\$	35.00	Υ		40.00%
WORM FARM EQUIPMENT				ļ.,			4	
Total factory (Vincent Residents Only - Limit 2 per household)*	1Kg	\$	122.00	-	167.00	Υ		36.89%
Factory only (Vincent Residents Only - Limit 2 per household)*	each	\$	76.00		79.00	Υ		3.95%
Worms Only (Delivered direct from supplier)	1Kg	\$	71.00		96.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	35.21%
Worms Only (Delivered from direct supplier)	½ Kg	\$	51.00	_	60.00	Υ	1000 00:10	17.65%
Delivery fee (For compost and worm farm equipment)	per delivery		N/A	\$	15.00		_	N/A
ON DEMAND SERVICES  Mattress Recycling Collection Fee	per item	\$	20.00		At cost	Υ	_	N/A
Large sofas / lounge suites and armchairs	per item		N/A		At cost	Y	1	N/A
White Goods Collection:	por itolli		11/11		, 11 0001	 Ү	†	N/A
Non-refrigerant items (ovens, stoves/cookers, washing machines,							1	
dishwashers and dryers)	per item	\$	31.00		At cost	Y	_	N/A
Refrigerant items (fridges and freezers)	per item	\$	46.00		At cost	Υ	4	N/A
Refrigerant (air conditioner unit)	per item	\$	66.00	-	At cost	Y	4	N/A
Native Plant Sales Native Tube stock	Each	\$	1.00	\$	1.00	Y	_	0.00%
Kangaroo Paws	Each per 130mm	\$	5.00			Y	-	0.00%
Small trees	pot 140mm pot	\$	5.00	\$	5.00	Y	1	0.00%
Native Fertiliser	500g	\$	5.00	<u> </u>	5.00	Y	1	0.00%
TAGET OF STREET	500g	Ψ	5.00	Ψ	5.00	- '	1	0.0070

		2020/21		2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
WORKS FEES AND CHARGES							
WORKS BONDS - ENGINEERING				•			
Works Bond Inspection Fee	\$	100.00	\$	100.00	N		0%
Value of Development							
Less than \$10,000 to be assessed on a case by case basis		aximum \$500 sed on scope		Maximum \$500 ased on scope	N		N/A
\$10,001 - \$50,000	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	N	1	0%
\$50,001 - \$500,000	\$	3,000.00	\$	3,000.00	N		0%
\$50,001 - \$500,000 (adjoining a sealed ROW)	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	N		0%
\$500,001 and above to be assessed on a case by case basis	Mir	nimum \$5,000	M	linimum \$5,000	N	=	N/A
\$1,000,001 and above to be assessed on a case by case basis	\$	-	Mi	nimum \$10,000	N	=	100%
ROW Bonds	•					Local Govt. Act	
Sewer & Water supply extensions in Road Reserve	\$	2,500.00	\$	2,500.00	N	1995 S6.16	0%
Sewer & Water supply extensions on Private Property	\$	2,000.00	\$	2,000.00	N		0%
Demolitions - residential	\$	2,000.00	\$	2,000.00	N		0%
Demolitions - commercial - less than \$500,000	\$	3,000.00	\$	3,000.00	N		0%
Demolitions - commercial \$500,001 and above to be assessed on a case by case basis	Mii	nimum \$5,000	M	linimum \$5,000	N		N/A
Verge Tree Preservation Bond							
Tree less than 5 years old	\$	1,500.00	\$	1,500.00	N		0%
Tree 5 to 10 years old	\$	3,000.00	\$	3,000.00	N		0%
Tree over 10 years old	\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00	N		0%
Non refundable administration fee		N/A		N/A	N		N/A
NB: If any assessment of additional risk is apparent, an additional bond	amoun	t may be applie	ed to	any of the above.			
Crossover application Bond	\$	-	\$	275.00	N		100%
<u>PERMITS</u>							
Management of Rights of Way						]	
Closure - Non-refundable application fee	\$	200.00	\$	200.00	N	]	0%
Dedication/Acquisition- Non-refundable application fee	\$	200.00	\$	200.00	N		0%
Obstruction - Non-refundable application fee	\$	200.00	\$	200.00	N	]	0%
Obstruction - Refundable bond	\$	500.00	\$	500.00		Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	0%
Parklet Fees	•			•		1990 00.10	
Preliminary Application Fee	\$	-	\$	-	N	]	N/A
Approval Fee (one off payment)	\$	-	\$	-	N	]	N/A
Annual Renewal Fee	\$	-	\$	-	N	1	N/A

		20	020/21		2020/21	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
HIRE OF HALLS AND COMMUNITY CENTRES								
COMMUNITY FACILITIES		•		•				
Category One (incorporates Mount Hawthorn Main Hall, North Perth Mai	n Hall)							
Community use	per hour	\$	32.50	\$	34.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act	4%
Commercial use	per hour	\$	65.00	\$	68.00	Υ	1995 S6.16	4%
Wedding ceremony/reception	per hour	\$	75.00	\$	78.00	Υ		4%
Category Two (incorporates Mount Hawthorn Lesser Hall, North Perth L Learning Centre)	esser Hall, Royal Park	Hall, V	incent Com	mun	ity Centre -		Local Govt. Act	
Community use	per hour	\$	25.00		26.00	Υ	1995 S6.16	4%
Commercial use	per hour	\$	50.00		52.00	Y		4%
Wedding ceremony/reception	per hour	\$	65.00		68.00	Υ		4%
Category Three (incorporates Menzies Pavilion, Banks Reserve Pavilion Neighbourhood)	, Vincent Community	Centre	- Children's	Roc	om and			
Community use	per hour	\$	20.00	\$	21.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act	5%
Commercial use	per hour	\$	40.00		42.00	Y	1995 S6.16	5%
Wedding ceremony/reception	per hour	\$	60.00		63.00			5%
Category Four (incorporates Woodville Reserve Pavilion, Beatty Park Re	serve Pavilion, Birdw	ood Sq	uare Pavilio	on)				-
Community use	per hour	\$	15.00	\$	16.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act	6%
Commercial use	per hour	\$	30.00	\$	32.00	Υ	1995 S6.16	6%
Wedding ceremony/reception	per hour	\$	50.00	\$	53.00	Υ		6%
Category Five (incorporates Vincent Community Centre - Community Ha	ıll)							
Community use	per hour	\$	40.00	\$	40.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act	N/A
Commercial use	per hour	\$	65.00	\$	65.00	Υ	1995 S6.16	N/A
Wedding ceremony/reception	per hour	\$	75.00	\$	75.00	Υ		N/A
Bonds and Other Charges								
Facility Bond			0.0 min - 000 max		\$0.0 min - 5,000 max	N		N/A
Bond Administration Fee	per booking	\$	-		\$0 - \$140	N		
Community Facility Cleaning Fee	per hour	\$	-	\$	35.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	
Cancellation fee - within 14 days of booking date	per booking	\$	-		0 - 100%	Υ	1990 50.10	
Lost, misplaced or non-return of key		\$	-	\$	25.00	Υ		
Re-keying of community facility		\$	-		\$0 - \$500	Υ		
Additional Keys	per key	\$	25.00	\$	25.00	Υ		0%
	per card	\$	35.00	\$	35.00	Υ		0%

		2020/21	2020/21	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
HIRE OF HALLS AND COMMUNITY CENTRES						
BIKE HIRE						
Community Bike Library Hire						
Short term loan - non resident (standard bike)	per loan	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	Υ		0%
Short term loan - non resident (e-bike)	per loan	\$ -	\$ 20.00	Υ		100%
Long term loan - non resident (standard bike)	per loan	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00			0%
Long term loan - non resident (e-bike)	per loan	\$ -	\$ 40.00	Υ		100%
Bike Maintenance Course						
Bike Maintenance 1 Course - Resident	per course	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act	0%
Bike Maintenance 1 Course - Non-resident	per course	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.00	Υ	1995 S6.16	0%
Bike Maintenance 2 Course - Resident	per course	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	Υ		0%
Bike Maintenance 2 Course - Non-resident	per course	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.00	Υ		0%
Cycle Training Course						
Learn to Ride Course	per course	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.00	Υ		0%
Commuter/Social Riding Course	per course	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.00	Υ		0%
Bike Market						
Bike Market Stall Fee	per bay	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	Υ		0%

			2020/21		2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
SPORTSGROUNDS AND RESERVES								
CASUAL HIRE OF SPORTSGROUNDS								
With facilities (Category Four Facilities)	half day (8am to 1pm or 1pm-6pm)	\$	240.00	\$	275.00	Υ		15%
With facilities (Category Four Facilities)	full day (8am-6pm)	\$	415.00	\$	550.00	Υ		33%
Without facilities (Category Four Facilities)	half day (8am to 1pm or 1pm-6pm)	\$	165.00	\$	200.00	Υ		21%
Without facilities (Category Four Facilities)	full day (8am-6pm)	\$	265.00	\$	400.00	Υ		51%
SEASONAL HIRE OF SPORTSGROUNDS								
Senior Sportsground Usage Charges								
Matchplay or training (per person per season)		\$	40.00	\$	42.50	Υ	Local Govt. Act	6%
Matchplay and training (per person per season)		\$	80.00	\$	85.00	Υ	1995 S6.16	6%
Local Sporting Club Casual Sportsground Facility Hire (facility only)	per hour	\$	5.00	\$	5.50	Υ		10%
Sporting Clubs - out of season usage	per hour	\$	-	\$	40.00	Υ		100%
Community objective rebates up to a maximum of 25% as determine	ned by the Director Cor	nmu	ınity and Busir	ness	Services	-		
Juniors								
Percentage of Juniors Residing within City of Vincent								
60% or greater			No charge		No charge		1	
40% - 60%	per junior	\$	2.00	\$	2.50	Υ		25%
20% - 40%	per junior	\$	3.00	\$	4.00	Υ	]	33%
0% - 20%	per junior	\$	5.00	\$	6.00	Υ		20%

		2020/21	2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
SPORTSGROUNDS AND RESERVES						
Floodlights						
Charles Veryard Reserve*	per hour	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	Υ		0%
Les Lilleyman Reserve*	per hour	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	Υ		0%
Britannia Reserve*	per hour	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	Υ		0%
Birdwood Square*	per hour	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	Υ		0%
Beatty Park*	per hour	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	Υ		0%
Menzies Park*	per hour	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	Υ		0%
Forrest Park*	per hour	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	Υ		0%
Litis Stadium	per hour	\$ -	\$ 25.00	Υ		100%
Additional Floodlight Activation fee		\$ -	\$ 150.00	Υ		100%
* Based on estimated usage and annual maintenance costs						
SCHOOL HIRE OF SPORTSGROUNDS					Local Govt. Act	
During school hours (7am-4.30pm)					1995 S6.16	
Schools within City of Vincent	per hour	Free	Free	N		N/A
Schools within City of Vincent	half day	Free	Free	N		N/A
Schools within City of Vincent	full day	Free	Free	N		N/A
Schools not within City of Vincent	per hour	\$ 42.00	\$ 37.00	Υ		-12%
Schools not within City of Vincent	half day	\$ 121.50	\$ 125.00	Υ		3%
Schools not within City of Vincent	full day	\$ 243.00	\$ 250.00	Υ		3%
After school hours					]	
Schools within City of Vincent	per hour	\$ 42.00	\$ 37.00	Υ		-12%
Schools within City of Vincent	half day	\$ 121.50	\$ 125.00	Υ	]	3%
Schools within City of Vincent	full day	\$ 243.00	\$ 250.00	Υ		3%

		;	2020/21		2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
SPORTSGROUNDS AND RESERVES								
CASUAL HIRE OF RESERVES								
Casual park hire (including Leederville Skate Park & Leederville	e Basketball Court but exc	ludin	g Town Cent	res S	paces)			
Community Rate	per hour	\$	36.00		37.00	Υ		3%
Commercial Rate	per hour	\$	100.00	\$	105.00	Υ		5%
Gazebo Hire								
Community Rate	per hour	\$	55.00	\$	58.00	Υ		5%
Commercial Rate	per hour	\$	150.00	\$	155.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	3%
Dog Training Classes								
Charge per six month season		\$	375.00	\$	375.00	Υ		0%
Group Fitness Classes (per 6 month season)								
Up to 5 Persons		\$	330.00	\$	330.00	Y		0%
5 to 10 Persons 10 to 20 Persons		\$	660.00 1,370.00	\$	660.00 1,370.00	Y		0% 0%
10 to 20 Persons		\$	1,370.00	\$	1,370.00	Y		0%
<u>EVENTS</u>								
Event Application Fee								
Events up to 1 day		\$	250.00	\$	250.00	Υ		0%
Events 2 days or more		\$	500.00	\$	500.00	Υ		0%
Community Rate	half day	\$	625.00	\$	625.00	Υ		0%
Commercial Rate	half day	\$	1,750.00	\$	1,750.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act	0%
Community Rate	full day	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	Υ	1995 S6.16	0%
Commercial Rate	full day	\$	3,500.00	\$	3,500.00	Y		0%
Bump in / Bump out		На	If of the fee	Ha	alf of the fee	Υ		N/A
Wedding Bookings								
Photography / Ceremony on parks	per hour	\$	75.00	\$	75.00	Υ		0%
LEEDERVILLE OVAL								
Casual Hire of Sportsground								
Without facilities half day	half day (8am to 1pm or 1pm-6pm)	\$	175.00	\$	200.00	Υ	Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	14%
Without facilities full day	full day (8am-6pm)	\$	275.00	\$	400.00	Υ	1990 00.10	45%

			2020/21	:	2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
SPORTSGROUNDS AND RESERVES								
Half Day Event								
Community Rate	half day	\$	625.00	\$	625.00	Υ		0%
Under 1000 people - Commercial Rate	half day	\$	2,500.00	\$	2,500.00	Υ		0%
Bump in / Bump out		На	alf of the fee	Hal	f of the fee	Υ	]	N/A
Full Day Event							Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	
Community Rate	full day	\$	1,250.00	\$	1,250.00	Υ	1995 50.10	0%
Under 1000 people - Commercial Rate	full day	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	Υ		0%
Bump in / Bump out		На	alf of the fee	Hal	f of the fee	Υ		
Floodlights	per hour	\$	276.00	\$	276.00	Υ		0%
LEEDERVILLE OVAL CONCERTS / COMMERCIAL EVENTS								
Event Application Fee	per booking	\$	500.00	\$	500.00	Υ		0%
1000 - 5000 patrons	per day	\$	7,900.00	\$	7,900.00	Υ	2000. 0011.7101	0%
5000 - 12000 patrons	per day	\$	12,600.00	\$	12,600.00	Υ	1995 S6.16	0%
Bump-in/Bump-out	per day	На	alf of the fee	Ha	f of the fee	Y 1995 S6.16 Y		
BONDS / CANCELLATION / ADMINISTRATION FEES - SPORTSGROU	JND AND RESERVES	3						N/A
General Bond (Refundable)			\$0.00 min- 5,000 max		0.00 min- ,000 max	N		N/A
Event Bond (Refundable)			\$500 min- 15,000 max		500 min- 5,000 max	N		N/A
Bond Administration Fee	per booking	\$	-	:	\$0-\$140	Υ		N/A
Cancellation fee - within 14 days of booking date	per booking	\$	-	(	) - 100%		Local Govt. Act 1995 S6.16	N/A
Lost, misplaced or non-return of key	per key	\$	-	\$	25.00	Υ		N/A
Re-keying of community facility	per facility	\$	-		\$0-\$500	Υ		N/A
Additional Key		\$	25.00	\$	25.00	Υ	]	0%
Unauthorised use of halls and/or reserves (prior permission or confirmation not given by Council)			olicable usage e plus 100% penalty	Appl	cable usage fee	Υ		N/A

BEATTY PARK LEISURE CENTRE FEES						Reference (Act,	Fee
SEATTY PARK LEISURE CENTRE FEES						, ,	Comparison
BEATTY PARK LEISURE CENTRE FEES			2020/21	2021/22	GST	Local Law,	% Change
Aperson 10 years of age and above   \$ 7.20   \$ 7.50   \$ 7.60   \$	BEATTY PARK LEISURE CENTRE FEES					1 oney/	
Aperson 15 years of age and under 15 years of age   3							
Aperson Systems of age and under 16 years of age   Aperson of age   Aperson of age   Aperson of age   Aperson of age   Aperson of age   Aperson of age   Aperson of age   Aperson of age   Aperson of age   Aperson of age   Aperson of age   Aperson of age   Aperson of age   Aperson of age   Aperson of age   Aperson of a City of Vincent licensed swimming coach   Aperson under the control of a City of Vincent licensed swimming coach   Aperson under the control of a City of Vincent licensed swimming coach   Aperson under the control of a City of Vincent licensed swimming coach   Aperson under the control of a City of Vincent licensed swimming coach   Aperson under the control of a City of Vincent licensed swimming coach   Aperson under the control of a City of Vincent licensed swimming coach   Aperson under the control of a City of Vincent licensed swimming coach   Aperson under the control of a City of Vincent licensed swimming coach   Approximate   Approxi		l e	7 20	¢ 7	50 V		10/-
Abrilled aged 3 or 4 years of age (Preschooler)         \$ 2.50 S         \$ 2.50 V         NA         A NA						4	
Achild 02 years of age (Baby)				-		4	
An addit supervising a child gapd 0-4 years   An addit supervising a child gapd 0-4 years   An addit supervising a child gapd 0-4 years   An addit supervising a child gapd 0-4 years   An addit supervising 0-4 child years   An addit supervising 0-4 child years   An addit supervising 0-4 child years   An addit supervising 0-4 child years   An addit supervising 0-4 child years   An addit supervising 0-4 child years   An addit supervision 0-4 ch		2				4	
Aproposition for the control of a City of Vironet licensed swimming coach (Trainer)   \$ 4.00 \$ 4.00 \$ 7 \$ 4.00 \$ 7 \$ 4.00 \$ 7 \$ 4.00 \$ 7 \$ 4.00 \$ 7 \$ 4.00 \$ 7 \$ 4.00 \$ 7 \$ 4.00 \$ 7 \$ 4.00 \$ 4.00 \$ 7 \$ 4.00 \$ 4.			Free			<u> </u>	
Trainer			-	\$	- Y	<u> </u>	N/A
Full time students producing proof of student status   \$ 5.50 \$ 5.70 Y   Y	(Trainer)						0%
Spectator (accompanying a galuft   1	A pensioner/senior card holder		4.50	\$ 4.			4%
If yrs & over   Spectator (Accompanying a paying facility user)   Free   Free   N   N   N   N   N	Full time students producing proof of student status	\$	5.50	\$ 5.	70 Y		4%
15 yrs & under	Spectator (accompanying adult )						
Family Pass (2 Adults, 2 Children or 1 Spectator, 4   \$ 18.00 \$ 19.00 Y   Children or 1 Spectator, 4   \$ 18.00 \$ 19.00 Y   Children or 1 Spectator, 4   \$ 18.00 \$ 19.00 Y   Children or 1 Spectator, 4   \$ 3.00 \$ 3.00 Y   Children or 1 Spectator, 4   \$ 3.00 \$ 3.00 Y   Children or 1 Spectator, 4   \$ 3.00 \$ 3.00 Y   1995 \$6.16   1795 \$1.00 \$ 11.00 Y   1995 \$6.16   1795 \$1.00 \$ 1.00 Y   1995 \$6.16   1795 \$1.00 \$ 1.00 Y   1995 \$6.16   1795 \$1.00 \$ 1.00 Y   1995 \$6.16   1795 \$1.00 Y   1995 \$6.16   1795 \$1.00 Y   1995 \$6.16   1795 \$1.00 Y   1995 \$1.00 Y						N	N/A
Children     S   10,00   S   19,00   T   Cheal Govt Act	*		Free	Free	N		N/A
Paraller   Child - Weeknights 6.30pm to 9pm		\$	18.00	\$ 19.	00 Y		6%
Samply - Weekinghis 6.30pm to 5pm	Extra Child	\$	3.00	\$ 3.	00 Y	Local Govt Act	0%
Locker thire (wallet locker casual rates)	Child - Weeknights 6.30pm to 9pm	\$	3.00	\$ 3.	50 Y	1995 S6.16	17%
Hire of swim aids	Family - Weeknights 6.30pm to 9pm	\$	10.00	\$ 11.	00 Y		10%
Shower fee	Locker hire (wallet locker casual rates)		From \$1.00	From \$1.00	Υ		N/A
Bike cage fee	Hire of swim aids	\$	2.00	\$ 2.	00 Y		0%
Sauna Spa/Steam Room/Swim	Shower fee	\$	3.00	\$ 3.	00 Y	N	0%
Adult	Bike cage fee	\$	5.00	\$ 5.	00 Y		0%
Pensioner/Senior   S	Sauna/Spa/Steam Room/Swim	•			•		
Student   S	Adult	\$	12.00	\$ 13.	00 Y		8%
Upgrade Swim to Sauna/Spa/Steam Room	Pensioner/Senior	\$	8.50	\$ 9.	00 Y		6%
Adult	Student	\$	10.50	\$ 11.	00 Y		5%
Pensioner/Senior   \$ 4.00 \$ 4.30 Y   8%	Upgrade Swim to Sauna/Spa/Steam Room	•			•		
Student   \$ 5.00   \$ 5.30   Y   6%	Adult	\$	4.80	\$ 5.	50 Y		15%
FITNESS CLASSES	Pensioner/Senior	\$	4.00	\$ 4.	30 Y		8%
Stroup Fitness/Swim - 1 hour or 45 minute class   \$ 17.00 \$ 19.00 Y	Student	\$	5.00	\$ 5.	30 Y		6%
Stock   Stoc	FITNESS CLASSES						
129	Group Fitness/Swim - 1 hour or 45 minute class	\$	17.00	\$ 19.	00 Y		12%
Cycling Fitness   \$ 17.00 \$ 19.00 Y   Fitness Class (Pensioner/Senior)   \$ 10.00 \$ 10.50 Y   S   S   S   S   S   S   S   S   S	Group Fitness/Swim - 30 minute class	\$	10.50	\$ 11.	00 Y		5%
Cycling Fitness   \$ 17.00 \$ 19.00 Y   Fitness Class (Pensioner/Senior)   \$ 10.00 \$ 10.50 Y   S   S   S   S   S   S   S   S   S	Agua Fitness/Swim	s	17 00	\$ 19	00 Y		12%
Fitness Class (Pensioner/Senior)   \$ 10.00 \$ 10.50 Y     HEALTH & FITNESS	•			-		1	
HEALTH & FITNESS							
Casual Gym/swim   S		1 +	.0.00				0,0
Casual Gym/swim (Pensioner/Senior)   \$ 10.00 \$ 10.50 Y		s	17.00	\$ 19	00 Y		12%
Casual Gym/swim/spa/sauna/steam room   \$ 21.80 \$ 22.50 Y						1	
Casual Gym/swim/spa/sauna/steam room (Pensioner/Senior)   \$ 14.00 \$ 14.50 Y	,					1	
Casual appraisal or workout with gym instructor   \$ 60.00 \$ 60.00 Y	·					+	
Energy Wise (Seniors Program) per session	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			-		┧	
Energy Wise (Seniors Program) per term - 20 sessions pass   \$ 170.00 \$ 178.50 Y							
Personal Training 1 to 1           ½ hour session - member & non-member         \$ 50.00 \$ 50.00 Y           1 hour session - member         \$ 80.00 \$ 80.00 Y           1 hour session - non-member         \$ 85.00 \$ 85.00 Y           Personal Training 2 to 1         \$ 50.00 \$ 50.00 Y           1 hour session - member         \$ 50.00 \$ 60.00 Y           1 hour session - non-member         \$ 60.00 \$ 60.00 Y           Personal Training group session (4+ participants)         \$ 30.00 \$ 30.00 Y						1990 30.10	
1 hour session - member       \$ 80.00 \$ 80.00 Y         1 hour session - non-member       \$ 85.00 \$ 85.00 Y         Personal Training 2 to 1         1 hour session - member       \$ 50.00 \$ 50.00 Y         1 hour session - non-member       \$ 60.00 \$ 60.00 Y         Personal Training group session (4+ participants)       0%         1 hour session - member       \$ 30.00 \$ 30.00 Y			170.00	170.			370
1 hour session - non-member       \$ 85.00 \$ 85.00 Y         Personal Training 2 to 1         1 hour session - member       \$ 50.00 \$ 50.00 Y         1 hour session - non-member       \$ 60.00 \$ 60.00 Y         Personal Training group session (4+ participants)         1 hour session - member       \$ 30.00 \$ 30.00 Y	½ hour session - member & non-member	\$	50.00	\$ 50.	00 Y		0%
Personal Training 2 to 1	1 hour session - member	\$	80.00	\$ 80.	00 Y		0%
1 hour session - member       \$ 50.00 \$ 50.00 Y         1 hour session - non-member       \$ 60.00 \$ 60.00 Y         Personal Training group session (4+ participants)       \$ 30.00 \$ 30.00 Y	1 hour session - non-member	\$	85.00	\$ 85.	00 Y		0%
1 hour session - member       \$ 50.00 \$ 50.00 Y         1 hour session - non-member       \$ 60.00 \$ 60.00 Y         Personal Training group session (4+ participants)       \$ 30.00 \$ 30.00 Y	Personal Training 2 to 1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-	•	1	
1 hour session - non-member       \$ 60.00 \$ 60.00 Y         Personal Training group session (4+ participants)       \$ 30.00 \$ 30.00 Y         1 hour session - member       \$ 30.00 \$ 30.00 Y		\$	50.00	\$ 50.	00 Y	1	0%
Personal Training group session (4+ participants)  1 hour session - member \$ 30.00 \$ 30.00 Y					00 Y	1	0%
1 hour session - member \$ 30.00 \$ 30.00 Y						1	
		s	30.00	\$ 30.	00 Y	1	0%
1 hour session - non-member \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 Y 0%						1	0%

		2020/21	2	2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
BEATTY PARK LEISURE CENTRE FEES							
FULL MEMBERSHIP	•		•				
Individual 12 months	\$	990.00	\$	1,049.00	Υ		6%
Individual 12 months - Pensioner/Senior discount 20%	\$	841.50	\$	839.20	Υ		0%
Individual 12 months - Student discount 15%	\$	891.00	\$	891.65	Υ		0%
Individual 12 months - Ratepayer discount 10%	\$	891.00	\$	944.10	Υ		6%
Individual 3 months	\$	384.00	\$	-	Υ		-100%
Individual 3 months - Pensioner/Senior discount 15%	\$	326.40	\$	-	Υ		-100%
Individual 3 months - Student discount 10%	\$	345.60	\$	-	Υ		-100%
Individual 3 months - Ratepayer discount 10%	\$	345.60	\$	-	Υ		-100%
Individual 1 month	\$	136.00	\$	87.41	Υ		-36%
Individual 1 month - Pensioner/Senior discount 20%	\$	115.60	\$	69.93	Υ		-40%
Individual 1 month - Student discount 15%	\$	122.40	\$	74.30	Υ		-39%
Individual 1 month - Ratepayer discount 10%	\$	122.40	\$	78.67	Υ		-36%
Pool only membership	•		•			Local Govt Act 1995 S6.16	
Individual 12 months	\$	656.00	\$	675.00	Υ	1993 30.10	3%
Individual 12 months - Pensioner/Senior discount 20%	\$	557.60	\$	540.00	Υ		-3%
Individual 12 months - Student discount 15%	\$	590.40	\$	573.75	Υ		-3%
Individual 12 months - Ratepayer discount 10%	\$	590.40	\$	607.50	Υ		3%
Individual 3 months	\$	252.50	\$	-	Υ		-100%
Individual 3 months - Pensioner/Senior discount 15%	\$	214.65	\$	-	Υ		-100%
Individual 3 months - Student discount 10%	\$	227.25	\$	-	Υ		-100%
Individual 3 months - Ratepayer discount 10%	\$	227.25	\$	-	Υ		-100%
Individual 1 month	\$	91.00	\$	56.25	Υ		-38%
Individual 1 month - Pensioner/Senior discount 20%	\$	77.35	\$	45.00	Υ		-42%
Individual 1 month - Student discount 15%	\$	81.90	\$	47.81	Υ		-42%
Individual 1 month - Ratepayer discount 10%	\$	81.90	\$	50.63	Υ		-38%

		2020/21	2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
BEATTY PARK LEISURE CENTRE FEES						
Monthly Debiting Membership	<u> </u>					
*Direct debit plan. Payment is taken monthly. Our direct debit is processed onc	ce a month from a n	ominated bank a	account or credit o	ard.		
Full Membership Monthly	\$	86.55	\$ 87.41	Υ	1	1%
Full Membership Monthly - Pensioner/Senior discount 20%	\$	73.60	\$ 69.93	Y	1	-5%
Full Membership Monthly - Student discount 15%	\$	77.90	\$ 74.30	) Y	1	-5%
Full Membership Monthly - Ratepayer discount 10%	\$	77.90	\$ 78.67	· Y	1	1%
Pool only Direct Debit	\$	55.45	\$ 56.25	i Y	1	1%
Pool only Direct Debit - Pensioner/Senior discount 20%	\$	47.13	\$ 45.00	_	†	-5%
Pool only Direct Debit - Student discount 15%	\$	49.90	\$ 47.81	_	†	-4%
Pool only Direct Debit - Ratepayer discount 10%	\$	49.90	\$ 50.63	-	1	1%
Fly in Fly Out Direct Debit - 50% discount on normal rate(max 6 months -					1	
proof of employment required)	\$	43.27	\$ 43.71	Υ		1%
Child Pool only membership	•					
Individual 6 months	\$	240.00	\$ 242.20	) Y	1	1%
Pool only Direct Debit	\$	40.00	\$ 40.40	) Y	1	1%
Corporate Memberships (minimum of 5 people join together)	l				1	
12 months	\$	848.31	\$ 899.20	Y		6%
Ongoing Direct Debit payment (minimum 12 months)	\$	70.69	\$ 74.93	Y		6%
Seniors/Pensioners Off Peak Memberships (10am to 3pm Mon to Fri, 10ar	m to close Sat, All	day Sunday an	d Public Holiday	s) -		-
Entertainment book cannot be used with this offer			1			
12 month Full Membership	\$	504.90	\$ 534.99	_		6%
Full Membership Direct Debit monthly	\$	44.16	\$ 44.58		Local Govt Act 1995 S6.16	1%
12 month Pool membership	\$	334.56	\$ 344.25	5 Y	1995 30.10	3%
Pool only Direct Debit monthly	\$	28.27	\$ 28.69			1%
Off Peak Memberships (10am to 3pm Mon to Fri, 10am to close Sat, All da	ay Sunday and Pub	olic Holidays)- I	Entertainment bo	ok		
cannot be used with this offer  12 month Full Membership	\$	594.00	\$ 629.40	Y	-	6%
Full Membership Direct Debit monthly	\$	51.93	\$ 52.45	_	+	1%
	\$			-	-	3%
12 month Pool membership	\$	393.60 33.27	\$ 405.00 \$ 33.75		-	1%
Pool only Direct Debit monthly	)	33.21	Ф 33.75	T	-	170
Renewing Member	1.0	000.05	¢ 000.00	. I v	1	40/
12 months - full (14.5% discount) 12 months - pool (14.5% discount)	\$ \$	866.25 574.00	\$ 896.90 \$ 577.13		1	4% 1%
Lost Card fee (Member or Swim School)	\$	5.00	\$ 5.00	_	1	0%
Special Promotions	ų.	3.00	+ 0.00	1 .	1	3,0
2 for 1 promotions			<b>√</b>	Υ	1	N/A
10-25% discount promotions on any BPLC fee at BPLC Managers					1	
discretion to achieve budget		✓	✓	Υ		N/A
5/7 day free trial		✓	✓	Υ	1	N/A
12 months - direct debit (10% discount - one time only conditions apply)		✓	✓	Υ		N/A
No administration fee on membership		-		-	]	N/A
Gym retention challenges (\$80 to \$150 per challenge)		✓	✓	Υ	1	N/A
Over 70, 80 and 90 yrs, up to 50% discount on membership fees		✓	✓	Υ	1	N/A

BEATT PARK LEISURE CENTRE FEES	Fee mparison Change
Adult Swim	
To entries	
Sample   S	7%
Child Swim (8 to 15yr old)	7%
20 entries	
Pensioner/Senior Swim	11%
O entries	11%
Section   Sect	11%
Student Swim	11%
20 entries   \$ 93.50   \$ 96.90   Y	
Trainers	4%
10 entries	4%
20 entries	0%
Adult Swim/Sauna/Spa/Steam Room	0%
10 entries	0%
20 entries   \$ 204.00   \$ 221.00   Y	
Pensioner Swim/Sauna/Spa/Steam room	8%
10 entries	8%
Student Swim/Sauna/Spa/Steam room	6%
10 entries   \$ 94.50 \$ 99.00 Y	6%
Sample   S	
Group Fitness/Swim (30 minute class)   10 entries   \$ 90.00   \$ 99.00   Y	5%
10 entries   \$ 90.00 \$ 99.00 Y	5%
Coroup Fitness/Swim (1 hour or 45 minute class)   10 entries   \$ 153.00 \$ 171.00 Y	10%
10 entries	10%
Sample   S	
Local Govt Act   10 entries   \$ 153.00 \$ 171.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 289.00 \$ 323.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 153.00 \$ 171.00   Y   20 entries   \$ 153.00 \$ 171.00   Y   20 entries   \$ 153.00 \$ 171.00   Y   20 entries   \$ 153.00 \$ 323.00   Y   20 entries   \$ 153.00 \$ 171.00   Y   20 entries   \$ 153.00 \$ 171.00   Y   20 entries   \$ 153.00 \$ 171.00   Y   20 entries   \$ 289.00 \$ 323.00   Y   20 entries   \$ 90.00 \$ 94.50   Y   20 entries   \$ 90.00 \$ 94.50   Y   20 entries   \$ 90.00 \$ 178.50   Y   20 entries   \$ 170.00 \$ 178.50   Y   20 entries   \$ 800.00 \$ 800.00   Y   2	12%
10 entries	12%
Sym/Swim   10 entries   \$ 153.00 \$ 171.00   Y   20 entries   \$ 289.00 \$ 323.00   Y	12%
10 entries	12%
20 entries   \$ 289.00 \$ 323.00 Y	
RPM/Swim   10 entries   \$ 153.00 \$ 171.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 289.00 \$ 323.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 289.00 \$ 323.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 90.00 \$ 94.50 Y   20 entries   \$ 170.00 \$ 178.50 Y   20 entries   \$ 425.00 \$ 425.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 800.00 \$ 800.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 800.00 \$ 800.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 680.00 \$ 680.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 680.00 \$ 680.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   20 entrie	12%
10 entries	1270
Fitness Class/Swim (Pensioner/Senior) or Gym/Swim (Pensioner/Senior)   10 entries   \$ 90.00 \$ 94.50 Y   20 entries   \$ 170.00 \$ 178.50 Y   20 entries   \$ 170.00 \$ 178.50 Y   20 entries   \$ 170.00 \$ 178.50 Y   20 entries   \$ 425.00 \$ 425.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 800.00 \$ 800.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 800.00 \$ 800.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 680.00 \$ 680.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 680.00 \$ 680.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 680.00 \$ 680.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 1,280.00 \$ 1,280.00 Y   20 entries   \$ 722.50 \$ 722.50   20 entries   \$ 722.50   20 entries	12%
10 entries	12%
20 entries	
Personal Training 1 to 1 (1/2 hour session)   10 sessions – member/non-member - Discount 15%   \$ 425.00 \$ 425.00 \$ Y	5% 5%
10 sessions – member/non-member - Discount 15% \$ 425.00 \$ 425.00 Y 20 sessions – member/non-member - Discount 20% \$ 800.00 \$ 800.00 Y  Personal Training 1 to 1 (1 hour session)  10 sessions – member \$ 680.00 \$ 680.00 Y 20 sessions – member \$ 1,280.00 \$ 1,280.00 Y 10 sessions – non-member \$ 722.50 \$ 722.50 Y	J /0
Personal Training 1 to 1 (1 hour session)           10 sessions - member         \$ 680.00 \$ 680.00 Y           20 sessions - member         \$ 1,280.00 \$ 1,280.00 Y           10 sessions - non-member         \$ 722.50 \$ 722.50 Y	0%
10 sessions - member       \$ 680.00 \$ 680.00 Y         20 sessions - member       \$ 1,280.00 \$ 1,280.00 Y         10 sessions - non-member       \$ 722.50 \$ 722.50 Y	0%
20 sessions - member       \$ 1,280.00 \$ 1,280.00 Y         10 sessions - non-member       \$ 722.50 \$ 722.50 Y	
10 sessions - non-member \$ 722.50 \$ 722.50 Y	0%
	0%
	0%
Personal Training 2 to 1 (1 hour session)	
10 sessions - member \$ 425.00 \$ 425.00 Y	0%
20 sessions - member \$ 800.00 \$ 800.00 Y	0%
10 sessions - non-member     \$ 510.00 \$ 510.00 Y       20 sessions - non-member     \$ 960.00 \$ 960.00 Y	0%
Special group training programs (i.e. Bootcamps, challenges, 4+ participants)	
10 sessions - member \$ 250.00 \$ 250.00 Y	0%
20 sessions - member \$ 400.00 \$ 400.00 Y	0%
10 sessions - non-member \$ 300.00 \$ 300.00 Y	0%
20 sessions - non-member \$ 500.00 \$ 500.00 Y	0%
10 entries - member \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 Y	0%
20 entries - member \$ 50.00 \$ 50.00 Y	0%

			2020/21		2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
BEATTY PARK LEISURE CENTRE FEES								
VACATION CLASSES/IN TERM CLASSES	•							
In term Swimming								
Term 1 & 4		\$	3.50	\$	3.50	N		0%
Term 2 & 3		\$	3.00	\$	3.00	N		0%
Vacation Swimming				<u> </u>				-
10 entry Child & 1 Adult (20% discount)		\$	40.00		Not available	Ν		N/A
10 entry Second Child (20% discount)		\$	32.00		Not available	Ν		N/A
10 entry Spectator			Free		Free	N/A		N/A
Child Single Entry		\$	4.00	\$	4.00	N		Delete
Adult Spectator			Free		Free	N/A	Local Govt Act 1995 S6.16	N/A
CRÈCHE (PER 1.5 HR SESSION)	<u>.                                      </u>						1995 56.16	
Non-member - 1st child		\$	7.00	\$	7.00	Υ		0%
Non-member - 2nd child		\$	6.00	\$	6.00	Υ		0%
Member - 1st child		\$	2.50	\$	2.50	Υ		0%
Member - 2nd child		\$	2.00	\$	2.00	Υ		0%
CARNIVAL FEES	•							
Carnival entry fee (School Child & Adult Swimmer)		\$	4.00	\$	4.00	Υ		0%
Carnival entry fee (Adult Spectator)		\$	-		Free	Υ		N/A
LANE/POOL FEES								
Clubs/Groups/Carnivals								
12m lane	per hour	١	Not available		Not available	Υ		N/A
25m lane	per hour	\$	14.25	\$	14.25	Υ		0%
50m lane	per hour	\$	16.25	\$	16.25	Υ		0%
30m Pool								
Lane	per hour	\$	14.00	\$	14.00	Υ		0%
Half pool	per hour	\$	34.00	\$	34.00	Υ	Local Govt Act	0%
Whole pool	per hour	\$	51.25	\$	51.25	Υ	1995 S6.16	0%
Commercial use & casual Use by licensed coach	, ,			<u> </u>				-
25m and 50m	Per hour	\$	31.25	\$	31.25	Υ		0%
30m Pool	Per hour	\$	25.00	\$	25.00	Y	ŀ	0%
Commercial Swimming/Coaching Fee								***
50m pool (lane per month)	Up to 150 hr/mth	\$	270.00	\$	270.00	Υ		0%
com poor (rane per month)	Up to 150 nr/mtn	ф	270.00	ф	270.00	Y		U%

			2020/21		2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
BEATTY PARK LEISURE CENTRE FEES								
ROOM HIRE								
Indoor Cycling Room								
Community Group (RPM Class)		\$	120.00	\$	120.00	Υ		0%
Commercial Group			\$125 - \$360		\$125 - \$360	Υ		
Group Fitness Room (Studio 2)								
Community Group	per hour	\$	45.00	\$	45.00	Υ		0%
Commercial Group	per hour	\$	70.00	\$	70.00	Υ		0%
Club Room	•					•		
Community Group	per hour	\$	35.00	\$	35.00	Υ		0%
Commercial Group	per hour	\$	60.00	\$	60.00	Υ		0%
Crèche Room	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>		•		1		
Community Group	per hour	\$	35.00	\$	35.00	Υ		0%
Commercial Group	per hour	\$	60.00	\$	60.00	Υ		0%
Lounge Café (Exclusive Use)	'			<u> </u>		1		
Community Group	per hour	\$	18.00	\$	18.00	Υ		0%
Commercial Group	per hour	\$	25.00	\$	25.00	Y		0%
Wellness Rooms (2 Rooms)	F =			,				
Community Group	per hour	\$	16.00	\$	16.00	Υ		0%
Commercial Group	per hour	\$	25.00	\$	25.00	Y	Local Govt Act 1995 S6.16	0%
Film/Camera Shoot	F=	1.		, ,			1000 00.10	
Venue hire (during standard hours and applies to commercial operators	s							
only - does not include pool or room hire which are applicable at norma	1	\$	125.00	\$	150.00	Υ		20%
charges								
Entry (per person)		\$	10.00	\$	10.50	Υ		5%
Meeting beyond normal closing hours	1							
First 2 hours		\$	150.00	\$	160.00	Υ		7%
Thereafter		\$	200.00	\$	215.00	Υ		8%
Additional staff hire costs								
Centre Supervisor	per hour	\$	70.00	\$	75.00	Υ		7%
Lifeguard	per hour	\$	45.00	\$	50.00	Υ		11%
Group Fitness Instructor	per hour	\$	40.00	\$	70.00	Υ		75%
Health and Fitness staff	per hour	\$	46.00	\$	50.00	Υ		9%
Café staff	per hour	\$	45.00		Not available	Υ	[	N/A
Security Staff (min 2 persons - per person per hour rate)	per hour	\$	55.00	\$	60.00	Υ		9%
Equipment Hire								
Marquee hire /per day		\$	10.00	\$	10.00	Υ		0%
Projector hire /per day		\$	35.00	\$	35.00	Υ		0%

		2020/21	2021/22	GST	Reference (Act, Regulation, Local Law, Policy)	Fee Comparison % Change
BEATTY PARK LEISURE CENTRE FEES						
LEARN TO SWIM PROGRAMME						
Direct debit admin fees						
Initial setup fee (all new enrolments)	\$	10.00	\$ 10.00	N		0%
Renew setup fee (re-joining students)	\$	5.00	\$ 5.00	N		0%
Adults						
One lesson per week	\$	20.00	\$ 20.00	N		0%
Adult multicultural	\$	15.00	\$ 15.00	N		0%
Children (Direct debit 4 weekly billing)						
One lesson per week	\$	16.95	\$ 16.95	N		0%
Second child	\$	15.75	\$ 16.00	N		2%
3 or more children	\$	15.75	\$ 16.00	N		2%
2nd lesson per week for same student	2	5% discount	25% discount	N		N/A
*Pensioner/Senior discount (* only one discount can be applied)	1	5% discount	15% discount	N	Local Govt Act	N/A
One on one (Special needs)	\$	29.00	\$ 29.00	N	1995 S6.16	0%
One on one	\$	50.00	\$ 50.00	N		0%
Angelfish first enrolment	\$	17.00	\$ 16.95	N		0%
Squad (60 min session)						
One (1) session per week		\$ -	\$ -	N		N/A
Pool entry for current Swim School members outside lessons (normal fees apply for accompanying adults and children)		Free	Free			N/A
Special Promotions (Swim School)						
2 for 1 promotions		✓	✓	Υ		N/A
Free trial (First lesson or direct debit fee free)		✓	✓	Υ		N/A
No administration fee on Swim School membership		✓	✓	Υ		N/A
Insurance Membership 1 month		N/A	130	Y		
Membership (under Special promotions section) Service interruption discount			CEO Determined			
Other notes						
Pensioner/Senior fee discount increased from 15 to 20 % to better line up with othe Student fee discount increased from 10 to 15% to better line up with other facilities				lities)		